

Table of Contents

Policy Title	Policy Number	Last Reviewed
<u>Compounded Medications</u>	<u>325</u>	02/03/26
<u>Diagnostic Testing for Chronic Fatigue Syndrome (CFS)</u>	<u>288</u>	01/31/25
<u>Estradiol Pellets for Estrogen Replacement</u>	<u>256</u>	05/30/25
<u>IV Antibiotic Therapy for Lyme Disease</u>	<u>576</u>	05/30/25
<u>Viscosupplementation</u>	<u>188</u>	12/03/25



COMPOUNDED MEDICATIONS

Policy # 325

Implementation Date: 12/21/06

Review Dates: 2/18/10, 2/17/11, 2/16/12, 4/25/13, 2/20/14, 3/19/15, 2/11/16, 2/16/17, 2/15/18, 1/31/19, 2/4/20, 2/1/21, 1/11/22, 2/16/23, 1/30/24, 2/13/25, 2/3/26

Revision Dates: 2/21/08, 2/19/09

Disclaimer:

1. Policies are subject to change without notice.
2. Policies outline coverage determinations for Select Health Commercial, Select Health Medicare (CMS), and Select Health Community Care (Medicaid) plans. Refer to the "Policy" section for more information.

Description

The FDA defines drug compounding as the process by which a pharmacist or doctor combines, mixes, or alters ingredients to create a medication tailored to an individual patient's needs. Government legislation, such as the Federal Drug and Cosmetic Act (FDCA) of 1938, and the Food and Drug Administration Modernization Act (FDAMA) of 1997, exempts drug compounding, so long as providers of the compounded drugs abide by several restrictions listed in the FDA Compliance. To be covered, a compounded prescription must contain at least one federal legend drug in therapeutic amounts. A federal legend drug is defined as a medication product that by Federal law bears the statement "Caution – Federal (U.S.A.) law prohibits dispensing without a prescription" or words of similar meaning (such as "Rx only").

COMMERCIAL PLAN POLICY AND CHIP (CHILDREN'S HEALTH INSURANCE PROGRAM)

Application of coverage criteria is dependent upon an individual's benefit coverage at the time of the request.

For Large Employer and Small Employer Commercial plans, **Select Health covers compounded medications in limited circumstances**, as described below, consistent with current FDA guidelines. Coverage in these circumstances is believed to be medically necessary. Any compounded medication used which does not meet these requirements is considered experimental/investigational and may not be covered.

A compounded prescription is considered medically necessary when all the following criteria are met:

1. The active ingredient in the compounded product contains at least one legend medication component.
2. The legend medication is FDA approved for medical use in the United States.
3. The active medication component is in therapeutic amounts, based on scientific literature or national compendia.
4. The safety and effectiveness for the compounded medication and its route of administration (including the delivery system) is supported by scientific literature or national compendia.

If a compound is similar to a commercially available product, but differs from the commercially available product in dosage, dosage form, and/or omission of dye, sweetener, flavoring, or preservative, then clinical documentation is required from the prescriber supporting the clinical need for the compound.

Select Health does NOT cover compounded "bio-identical" hormone replacement therapy (BHRT). Prescriptions for BHRT can be uniquely formulated; therefore, coverage will be based on the

Compounded Medications, continued

drug NDC code being submitted for reimbursement. Benefits will be determined based on our standard coverage for compounded medications. All pharmacy benefit limitations and exclusions apply.

SELECT HEALTH MEDICARE (CMS)

Coverage is determined by the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS); if a coverage determination has not been adopted by CMS, and InterQual criteria are not available, the Select Health Commercial policy applies. For the most up-to-date Medicare policies and coverage, please visit their search website <http://www.cms.gov/medicare-coverage-database/overview-and-quick-search.aspx?from2=search1.asp&> or [the manual website](#)

SELECT HEALTH COMMUNITY CARE (MEDICAID)

Select Health Community Care policies typically align with State of Utah Medicaid policy, including use of InterQual. There may be situations where NCD/LCD criteria or Select Health commercial policies are used. For the most up-to-date Medicaid policies and coverage, please visit their website <http://health.utah.gov/medicaid/manuals/directory.php> or the [Utah Medicaid code Look-Up tool](#)

Summary of Medical Information

Drug compounding is defined as the process by which a pharmacist or doctor combines, mixes, or alters ingredients to create a medication tailored to an individual patient's needs. The FDA recognizes pharmacists or physicians to engage in traditional extemporaneous drug compounding of reasonable quantities of drugs on response and receipt of a valid prescription. Drug compounding may be required to fit the medical needs of a patient because a medication is not commercially available in the strength or dosage form. Drug compounding may also be required for:

- Preparation of a medication that has been withdrawn from the market for economic concerns, NOT safety
- Patients that cannot or may have trouble swallowing and require liquid formulations or rectal suppositories
- Patients that may have allergies to dyes, preservatives, or fillers in commercial products and require allergy-free medications

Drug compounding for the purposes of convenience is not considered medically necessary. The FDA provides rules and guidance to assure compounding activities performed by pharmacies and/or physician offices are maintained within the realm of traditional pharmacy practice and that activities are not those that would be considered manufacturing and distributing of an unapproved new drug. Regulation of compounding is generally done at the state level. States may vary in their regulation and definitions of compounding.

“Bio-identical” hormone therapy (BHRT) is commonly prescribed as compounded medications. The term “bio-identical” has no defined meaning in any medical or conventional dictionary, and the FDA does not recognize the term. Even different medical groups define the term differently. Select Health defines bio-identical hormone therapy as the supplementation of hormones that are biochemically similar or identical to those produced by the body.

The safety and efficacy of compounded BHRT has not been documented in clinical studies. Additionally, there is no sound evidence showing that the side effects and risks of compounded BHRT drugs are different than those of similarly formulated FDA-approved menopausal hormone therapy drugs and they are expected to have the same benefits and risks associated with FDA-approved hormone therapy.

Billing/Coding Information

CPT CODES

No specific codes identified

Compounded Medications, continued

HCPCS CODES

J7999 Compounded drug, not otherwise classified

Key References

1. Federal Food and Drug Administration. Bio-identical Hormones: Sound Science or Bad Medicine. www.fda.gov/ola/2007hormone041907.html. Accessed February 15, 2009.
2. Federal Food and Drug Administration. The practice of pharmacy compounding. www.fda.gov/cder/pharmcomp/default.htm. Accessed February 11, 2008.

Disclaimer

This document is for informational purposes only and should not be relied on in the diagnosis and care of individual patients. Medical and Coding/Reimbursement policies do not constitute medical advice, plan preauthorization, certification, an explanation of benefits, or a contract. Members should consult with appropriate healthcare providers to obtain needed medical advice, care, and treatment. Benefits and eligibility are determined before medical guidelines and payment guidelines are applied. Benefits are determined by the member's individual benefit plan that is in effect at the time services are rendered.

The codes for treatments and procedures applicable to this policy are included for informational purposes. Inclusion or exclusion of a procedure, diagnosis or device code(s) does not constitute or imply member coverage or provider reimbursement policy. Please refer to the member's contract benefits in effect at the time of service to determine coverage or non-coverage of these services as it applies to an individual member.

Select Health® makes no representations and accepts no liability with respect to the content of any external information cited or relied upon in this policy. Select Health updates its Coverage Policies regularly, and reserves the right to amend these policies without notice to healthcare providers or Select Health members.

Members may contact Customer Service at the phone number listed on their member identification card to discuss their benefits more specifically. Providers with questions about this Coverage Policy may call Select Health Provider Relations at **801-442-3692**.

No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system or transmitted, in any form or by any means, electronic, mechanical, photocopying, or otherwise, without permission from Select Health.

"Intermountain Health" and its accompanying logo, the marks of "Select Health" and its accompanying marks are protected and registered trademarks of the provider of this Service and or Intermountain Health, Inc., IHC Health Services, Inc., and Select Health, Inc. Also, the content of this Service is proprietary and is protected by copyright. You may access the copyrighted content of this Service only for purposes set forth in these Conditions of Use.

© CPT Only – American Medical Association



DIAGNOSTIC TESTING FOR CHRONIC FATIGUE SYNDROME (CFS)

Policy # 288

Implementation Date: 12/10/05

Review Dates: 12/21/06, 12/20/07, 12/18/08, 12/17/09, 2/16/12, 4/25/13, 2/20/14, 3/19/15, 2/11/16, 2/16/17, 2/15/18, 2/27/19, 2/17/20, 2/18/21, 1/25/22, 2/5/23, 2/4/24, 1/31/25

Revision Dates: 2/17/11, 2/4/22, 2/21/23

Disclaimer:

1. Policies are subject to change without notice.
2. Policies outline coverage determinations for Select Health Commercial, Select Health Medicare (CMS), and Select Health Community Care (Medicaid) plans. Refer to the "Policy" section for more information.

Description

The 2015 IOM diagnostic criteria for myalgic encephalomyelitis/chronic fatigue syndrome (ME/CFS) in adults and children state that three symptoms and at least one of two additional manifestations are required for diagnosis. The three required symptoms are:

1. A substantial reduction or impairment in the ability to engage in pre-illness levels of activity (occupational, educational, social, or personal life) that:

- a) lasts for more than 6 months
- b) is accompanied by fatigue that is:
 - i. often profound
 - ii. of new onset (not life-long)
 - iii. not the result of ongoing or unusual excessive exertion
 - iv. not substantially alleviated by rest

2. Post-exertional malaise (PEM)*—worsening of symptoms after physical, mental, or emotional exertion that would not have caused a problem before the illness. PEM often puts the patient in relapse that may last days, weeks, or even longer. For some patients, sensory overload (light and sound) can induce PEM. The symptoms typically get worse 12 to 48 hours after the activity or exposure and can last for days or even weeks.

3. Unrefreshing sleep* - patients with ME/CFS may not feel better or less tired even after a full night of sleep despite the absence of specific objective sleep alterations.

At least one of the following two additional manifestations must be present:

1. Cognitive impairment* - patients have problems with thinking, memory, executive function, and information processing, as well as attention deficit and impaired psychomotor functions. All can be exacerbated by exertion, effort, prolonged upright posture, stress, or time pressure, and may have serious consequences on a patient's ability to maintain a job or attend school full time.

2. Orthostatic intolerance - patients develop a worsening of symptoms upon assuming and maintaining upright posture as measured by objective heart rate and blood pressure abnormalities during standing, bedside orthostatic vital signs, or head-up tilt testing. Orthostatic symptoms including lightheadedness, fainting, increased fatigue, cognitive worsening, headaches, or nausea are worsened with quiet upright posture (either standing or sitting) during day-to-day life and are improved (though not necessarily fully resolved) with lying down. Orthostatic intolerance is often the most bothersome manifestation of ME/CFS among adolescents.



Diagnostic Testing for Chronic Fatigue Syndrome (CFS), continued

*The frequency and severity of these symptoms need to be evaluated. The IOM committee specified that “The diagnosis of ME/CFS should be questioned if patients do not have these symptoms at least half of the time with moderate, substantial, or severe intensity.”

COMMERCIAL PLAN POLICY AND CHIP (CHILDREN’S HEALTH INSURANCE PROGRAM)

Application of coverage criteria is dependent upon an individual’s benefit coverage at the time of the request.

Select Health covers exclusionary diagnostic tests for chronic fatigue syndrome (CFS) in *limited circumstances* as supported by the NIH consensus panel.

Covered diagnostic tests for CFS:

- Antinuclear antibodies (ANA)
- Blood and serum chemistries (serum electrolytes, blood urea nitrogen [BUN], glucose, calcium, magnesium, creatinine)
- Complete blood count (CBC) with differential white blood count
- C-reactive protein
- Erythrocyte sedimentation rate (ESR)
- Estradiol/testosterone
- FSH levels
- HIV Serology
- Immunoglobulin levels (in patients with documented recurrent bacterial infections)
- Iron levels
- Liver function tests (LFTs)
- Lyme serology
- MRI of the head (to rule out multiple sclerosis [MS])
- Polysomnography (to rule out sleep apnea)
- Rheumatoid factor (RF)
- Serum cortisol
- Serum protein electrophoresis
- Thyroid function tests – TSH, free T4, T3
- Tuberculosis skin test
- Urinalysis (UA)
- Urine drug screen
- Vitamin B12

Select Health does NOT cover all other diagnostic tests, including, but not limited to the tests outlined below, as they are considered investigational in the evaluation of CFS.

Denied diagnostic tests when used for CFS:

- ELISA/ACT testing
- Evaluation of enteric dysbiosis
- Evaluation of mitochondrial disorders
- Functional elevation of NK cells
- Gene expression profiling
- Measurements of delayed hypersensitivity
- MRI scans (except when there is clinical suspicion for MS)

Diagnostic Testing for Chronic Fatigue Syndrome (CFS), continued

- Production and response to cytokines
- Quantification of B and T cell subsets
- Quantification of natural killer (NK) cells
- Radionuclide scans such as SPECT and PET
- RNase L enzymatic activity assay or RNase L protein quantification
- Serologic tests for candida albicans
- T cell response to mitogenic stimulation
- Viral serologies, including, but not limited to:
 - Coxsackie virus serology
 - Enterovirus serology
 - Herpes virus serologies (i.e., Epstein Barr virus, cytomegalovirus [CMV], human herpes virus-6)
 - Retrovirus serologies (except HIV)

SELECT HEALTH MEDICARE (CMS)

Coverage is determined by the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS); if a coverage determination has not been adopted by CMS, and InterQual criteria are not available, the **Select Health Commercial policy applies**. For the most up-to-date Medicare policies and coverage, please visit their search website <http://www.cms.gov/medicare-coverage-database/overview-and-quick-search.aspx?from2=search1.asp&> or [the manual website](#)

SELECT HEALTH COMMUNITY CARE (MEDICAID)

Select Health Community Care policies typically align with State of Utah Medicaid policy, including use of InterQual. There may be situations where NCD/LCD criteria or Select Health commercial policies are used. For the most up-to-date Medicaid policies and coverage, please visit their website <http://health.utah.gov/medicaid/manuals/directory.php> or the [Utah Medicaid code Look-Up tool](#)

Summary of Medical Information

In the revised definition, a consensus viewpoint from many of the leading CFS researchers and clinicians (including input from patient group representatives), chronic fatigue syndrome is treated as a subset of chronic fatigue, a broader category defined as unexplained fatigue of greater than or equal to 6 month's duration. Chronic fatigue, in turn, is treated as a subset of prolonged fatigue, which is defined as fatigue lasting 1 or more months. The expectation is that scientists will devise epidemiologic studies of populations with prolonged fatigue and chronic fatigue, and search within those populations for illness patterns consistent with CFS.

In addition to a thorough history and physical examination, recommended procedures for evaluating patients suspected of having chronic fatigue syndrome include a mental status examination to identify abnormalities in mood, intellectual function, memory, and personality. Evidence of psychiatric, neurologic, or cognitive disorder requires that an appropriate psychiatric, psychological, or neurological evaluation be done.

Laboratory tests include a complete blood count with differential cell count, an erythrocyte sedimentation rate, a chemistry profile including liver function tests, thyroid function test (either a thyroid panel or thyroid stimulating hormone), antinuclear antibodies, and urinalysis. Additional tests, if indicated, include rheumatoid factor, immunoglobulin levels, tuberculin skin test, Lyme disease serology (if patient lives in an endemic area), HIV serology, MRI of the head (if indicated to rule out multiple sclerosis), and polysomnography (if indicated to rule out a sleep disorder).

Diagnostic Testing for Chronic Fatigue Syndrome (CFS), continued

The following tests do not confirm or exclude the diagnosis of chronic fatigue syndrome: serologic tests for Epstein-Barr virus, retroviruses (except HIV), human herpes virus-6, enteroviruses, and *Candida albicans*; and tests of immunologic function, including cell population and function studies.

Immunologic abnormalities in patients with suspected (CFS) is an active area of research into the pathogenesis of CFS. However, the published literature is inadequate to determine the sensitivity, specificity, and positive and negative predictive values of these tests. Most of the research has compared the immunologic function of patients with CFS with healthy normal controls, so that it is impossible to know whether the subtle immunologic abnormalities seen are specific to CFS or are also present in patients with conditions that have similar symptoms.

Although it was originally thought that CFS was related to a viral etiology, more recent studies have failed to find any predictable association between CFS and any particular virus.

An NIH consensus conference recommended a list of exclusionary laboratory tests that were considered appropriate for the work-up of a patient with suspected CFS. Since that time, there have been investigations into the immune function of patients with CFS, such as quantitative studies of natural killer cells, B and T cell subsets, and the production of cytokines, such as interferons and interleukin-2. Assessments of these immunologic parameters have produced conflicting results, in part related to varying methodologies used, the heterogeneity of patients who are tested at different points in their disease, and the dynamic nature of the immune system which makes assessment of single tests difficult. While assessments of levels of IgG subsets have shown a decrease in IgG1 and IgG3, the studies were performed on small numbers of patients with undefined control groups or only healthy controls. Therefore, it is not unexpected that the published data fail to indicate the sensitivity, specificity, positive and negative predictive value of the above immunologic tests. While immune function may provide a fertile path for research, its use in the clinical diagnosis and management of CFS is still investigational.

McCully et al. examined the association between CFS-reduced blood flow and muscle oxidative metabolism. Muscle blood flow was measured in the femoral artery with Doppler ultrasound after exercise. Muscle metabolism was measured in the medial gastrocnemius muscle with P-magnetic resonance spectroscopy. Muscle oxygen saturation and blood volume were measured using near-infrared spectroscopy. The authors concluded that CFS patients showed evidence of reduced hyperemic flow and reduced oxygen delivery, but no evidence either resulted in impaired muscle metabolism. Thus, CFS patients might have altered control of blood flow, but this is unlikely to influence muscle metabolism. In addition, abnormalities in muscle metabolism do not appear to be responsible for the CFS symptoms.

Billing/Coding Information

Covered: For the conditions outlined above

CPT CODES

70551	Magnetic resonance (e.g., proton) imaging, brain (including brain stem); without contrast material
70552	Magnetic resonance (e.g., proton) imaging, brain (including brain stem); with contrast material(s)
70553	Magnetic resonance (e.g., proton) imaging, brain (including brain stem); without contrast material, followed by contrast material(s) and further sequences
80048	Basic metabolic panel (calcium, total)
80050	General health panel
80051	Electrolytes panel
81000	Urinalysis, by dip stick or tablet reagent for bilirubin, glucose, hemoglobin, ketones, leukocytes, nitrite, ph, protein, spec gravity, urobilinogen, any number of these constituents; non-automated, with microscopy
81001	Urinalysis, by dip stick or tablet reagent for bilirubin, glucose, hemoglobin, ketones, leukocytes, nitrite, ph, protein, spec gravity, urobilinogen, any number of these constituents; automated with microscopy

Pharmacology Policies, Continued

Diagnostic Testing for Chronic Fatigue Syndrome (CFS), continued

81002	Urinalysis, by dip stick or tablet reagent for bilirubin, glucose, hemoglobin, ketones, leukocytes, nitrite, ph, protein, spec gravity, urobilinogen, any number of these constituents; non-automated, without microscopy
81003	Urinalysis, by dip stick or tablet reagent for bilirubin, glucose, hemoglobin, ketones, leukocytes, nitrite, ph, protein, spec gravity, urobilinogen, any number of these constituents; automated, without microscopy
81015	Urinalysis; microscopic only
81020	Urinalysis; two or three glass test
81050	Volume measurement for timed collection, each
82784	Gammaglobulin; IGA, IGD, IGG, IGM, each
82785	Gammaglobulin; IGE
82787	Gammaglobulin; immunoglobulin subclasses, (IGG1, 2, 3, OR 4), each
82530	Cortisol; free
82533	Cortisol; total
83001	Gonadotropin; follicle stimulating hormone (FSH)
83735	Magnesium
84165	Protein; electrophoretic fractionation and quantitation, serum
84439	Thyroxine; free
84443	Thyroid stimulating hormone (TSH)
84479	Thyroid hormone (T3 or T4) uptake or thyroid hormone binding ratio (THBR)
84481	Triiodothyronine (T-3); free
85025	Blood count; complete (CBC), automated (Hgb, Hct, RBC, WBC and platelet count) and automated differential WBC count
85651	Sedimentation rate, erythrocyte, non-automated
85652	Sedimentation rate, erythrocyte; automated
86038	Antinuclear antibodies (ANA)
86430	Rheumatoid factor; qualitative
86431	Rheumatoid factor; quantitative
86580	Skin test; tuberculosis, intradermal
86617	Antibody; borrelia burgdorferi (lyme disease) confirmatory test (e.g., western blot or immunoblot)
86618	Antibody; borrelia burgdorferi (Lyme disease)
86689	Antibody; HTLV or HIV antibody, confirmatory test (e.g., western blot)
86701	Antibody; HIV -1
86702	Antibody; HIV -2
86703	Antibody; HIV -1 and HIV -2, single assay
95808	Polysomnography; sleep staging with 1-3 additional parameters of sleep, attended by a technologist
95810	Polysomnography; sleep staging with 4 or more additional parameters of sleep, attended by a technologist

Diagnostic Testing for Chronic Fatigue Syndrome (CFS), continued

95811 Polysomnography; sleep staging with 4 or more additional parameters of sleep, with initiation of continuous positive airway pressure therapy or bilevel ventilation, attend by a technologist

Key References

1. Afari N, Buchwald D. Chronic fatigue syndrome: A review. *Am J Psychiatry*. 2003;160(2):221-236.
2. Agency for Healthcare Research and Quality (AHRQ). Defining and managing chronic fatigue syndrome. Rockville, MD: Agency for Healthcare Research and Quality (AHRQ); 2001.
3. Ang DC, Calabrese LH. A common-sense approach to chronic fatigue in primary care. *Cleve Clin J Med*. 1999;66(6):343-350, 352.
4. Bateman, Lucinda, Bested, Alison, Bonilla, Hector et al. Myalgic Encephalomyelitis/Chronic Fatigue Syndrome: Essentials of Diagnosis and Management. *Mayo Clinic proceedings*, 2021, 96(11) P2861-2878.
5. Bell DS. Chronic fatigue syndrome update findings now point to CNS involvement. *Postgrad Med*. 1994;96(1):73-81.
6. Buchwald D, Komaroff AL. Review of laboratory findings for patients with chronic fatigue syndrome. *Rev Infectious Dis*. 1991;13: S12-S18.
7. Centers for Disease Control and Prevention (CDC), National Center for Infectious Diseases (NCID). Chronic Fatigue Syndrome. Atlanta, GA: CDC; 2/4/02. Available at: <http://www.cdc.gov/ncidod/diseases/cfs/>. Accessed 7/1/02.
8. Centers for Disease Control and Prevention (CDC). Diagnosis of Chronic Fatigue Syndrome. Atlanta, GA: CDC; updated 9/17/98. Available at: http://www.cdc.gov/ncidod/diseases/cfs/cfs_info4.htm. Accessed 7/1/02.
9. Centers for Disease Control and Prevention. Myalgic Encephalomyelitis/Chronic Fatigue Syndrome. IOM 2015 Diagnostic Criteria. Available at <https://www.cdc.gov/me-cfs/healthcare-providers/diagnosis/iom-2015-diagnostic-criteria.html>
10. Centers for Disease Control and Prevention. Myalgic Encephalomyelitis/Chronic Fatigue Syndrome. Evaluation. Page last reviewed: April 28, 2021. Available at <https://www.cdc.gov/me-cfs/healthcare-providers/diagnosis/evaluation.html>
11. Chaudhuri A, Behan PO. In vivo magnetic resonance spectroscopy in chronic fatigue syndrome. *Prostaglandins Leukot Essent Fatty Acids*. 2004;71(3):181-183.
12. Chronic Fatigue and Immune Dysfunction Syndrome (CFIDS) Association of America. About CFIDS. Charlotte, NC: CFIDS Association of America, Inc.; 2001. Available at: <http://www.cfids.org/about-cfids/default.asp>. Accessed 7/1/02.
13. Craig T, Kakumanu S. Chronic fatigue syndrome: Evaluation and treatment. *Am Fam Physician*. 2002;65(6):1083-1090.
14. Fukuda K, Straus SE, Hickie I. Diagnosis and treatment: The chronic fatigue syndrome: A comprehensive approach to its definition and study. *Ann Intern Med*. 1994; 121:953-959.
15. Goshorn RK. Chronic fatigue syndrome: A review for clinicians. *Semin Neurol*. 1998;18(2):237-242.
16. Gow JW, Behan WM, Simpson K. Studies on enterovirus in patients with chronic fatigue syndrome. *Clin Infect Dis*. 1994;18(Suppl 1): S126-S129.
17. Heneine W, Woods TC, Sinha SD. Lack of evidence for infection with known human and animal retroviruses in patients with chronic fatigue syndrome. *Clinical Infectious Dis*. 1994;18(Suppl 1): S121-S125.
18. Hickie I, Davenport T., Wakefield D. et al. Post-infective and chronic fatigue syndromes precipitated by viral and non-viral pathogens: prospective cohort study. *BMJ*. 2006; 333: 575.
19. International Association of CFS/ME Chronic fatigue syndrome/myalgic encephalomyelitis: a primer for clinical practitioners. July 2014. https://growthzonesitesprod.azureedge.net/wp-content/uploads/sites/1869/2020/10/Primer_post_2014_conference.pdf
20. Jerjes WK, Cleare AJ, Wessely S, Wood PJ, & Taylor NF. "Diurnal patterns of salivary cortisol and cortisone output in Chronic Fatigue Syndrome". *J Affect Disord*. 2005 Aug;87(2-3):299-304. doi: 10.1016/j.jad.2005.03.013. (1) Department of Clinical Biochemistry, King's College Hospital, Denmark Hill, London SE5 9RX, United Kingdom. w_jerjes@yahoo.co.uk
21. Jones JF, Ray CG, Minnich LL, et al. Evidence for active Epstein-Barr virus infection in patients with persistent, unexplained illnesses: Elevated anti-early antigen antibodies. *Ann Intern Med*. 1985; 102:1-7.
22. Jones JF. Chronic fatigue syndrome. In Conn's Current Therapy 1999. 51st Ed. RE Rakel, ed. Philadelphia, PA: W.B. Saunders Co. 1999.
23. Klimas NG, Salvato FR, Morgan R, et al. Immunologic abnormalities in chronic fatigue syndrome. *J Clin Microbiol*. 1990; 28:1403-1410.
24. McCully KK, Smith S, Rajaei S, et al. Muscle metabolism with blood flow restriction in chronic fatigue syndrome. *J Appl Physiol*. 2004;96(3):871-878.
25. Myalgic encephalomyelitis: International Consensus Criteria. B M Carruthers, M I van de Sande, K L De Meirleir, N G Klimas, G Broderick, T Mitchell ... S Stevens. *J Intern Med*. 2011 Oct; 270(4): 327-338. Published online 2011 Aug 22. doi: 10.1111/j.1365-2796.2011.02428.x
26. No authors listed. Inability of retroviral tests to identify persons with chronic fatigue syndrome/92. *MMWR Morb Mortal Wkly Rep*. 1993;42(10):183, 189-190.
27. Ruffin MT, Cohen M. Evaluation and management of fatigue. *Am Fam Physician*. 1994;50(3):625-638.
28. Schluenderberg A, Straus SE, Peterson P, et al. Chronic fatigue syndrome research. Definition and medical outcome assessment. *Ann Intern Med*. 1992; 117:325-331.
29. Straus SE, Tosato G, Armstrong G, et al. Persisting illness and fatigue in adults with evidence of Epstein-Barr virus infection. *Ann Intern Med*. 1985; 102:7-16.
30. Testing-Recs-MECFS-Clinician-Coalition-V1-Feb.-2021_2.pdf (batemanhomecenter.org)
31. Tomic, S., Brkic, S., Lendak, D., et al. (2017). Neuroendocrine disorder in chronic fatigue syndrome. *Turkish Journal of Medical Sciences*. 47: 1097-1103. doi:10.3906/sag-1601-110
32. UK National Institute for Health and Care Excellence NICE draft guidance addresses the continuing debate about the best approach to the diagnosis and management of ME/CFS. November 10, 2020. <https://www.nice.org.uk/news/article/nice-draft-guidance-addresses-the-continuing-debate-about-the-best-approach-to-the-diagnosis-and-management-of-me-cfs>
33. US Agency for Healthcare Research and Quality Diagnosis and treatment of myalgic encephalomyelitis/chronic fatigue syndrome. Evidence Report/Technology Assessment No. 219. AHRQ Pub. No. 15-E001-EF. December 2014. Addendum July 2016.

Diagnostic Testing for Chronic Fatigue Syndrome (CFS), continued

34. US Centers for Disease Control and Prevention Treatment of myalgic encephalomyelitis/chronic fatigue syndrome (ME/CFS). November 19, 2019. <https://www.cdc.gov/me-cfs/treatment/index.html>
35. U.S. Department of Defense (DoD) and Veterans Health Administration (VHA), Management of Medically Unexplained Symptoms: Chronic Pain and Fatigue Working Group. VHA/DoD clinical practice guideline for the management of medically unexplained symptoms: Chronic pain and fatigue. Washington, DC: Veterans Health Administration, Department of Defense; 7/2001.
36. US ME/CFS Clinician Coalition Diagnosing and treating myalgic encephalomyelitis/chronic fatigue syndrome (ME/CFS). July 2020.
37. US ME/CFS Clinician Coalition Resources for medical providers caring for people with myalgic encephalomyelitis/chronic fatigue syndrome. <https://mecfsciniciancoalition.org/>
38. Working Group of the Royal Australasian College of Physicians. Chronic fatigue syndrome. Clinical practice guidelines–2002. Med J Aust. 2002;176 Suppl: S23-S56.

Revision History

Revision Date	Summary of Changes
2/21/23	For Commercial Plan Policy, added four diagnostic tests to list of exclusions: “- RNase L enzymatic activity assay or RNase L protein quantification - Gene expression profiling - Evaluation of mitochondrial disorders - Evaluation of enteric dysbiosis”

Disclaimer

This document is for informational purposes only and should not be relied on in the diagnosis and care of individual patients. Medical and Coding/Reimbursement policies do not constitute medical advice, plan preauthorization, certification, an explanation of benefits, or a contract. Members should consult with appropriate healthcare providers to obtain needed medical advice, care, and treatment. Benefits and eligibility are determined before medical guidelines and payment guidelines are applied. Benefits are determined by the member's individual benefit plan that is in effect at the time services are rendered.

The codes for treatments and procedures applicable to this policy are included for informational purposes. Inclusion or exclusion of a procedure, diagnosis or device code(s) does not constitute or imply member coverage or provider reimbursement policy. Please refer to the member's contract benefits in effect at the time of service to determine coverage or non-coverage of these services as it applies to an individual member.

Select Health® makes no representations and accepts no liability with respect to the content of any external information cited or relied upon in this policy. Select Health updates its Coverage Policies regularly, and reserves the right to amend these policies without notice to healthcare providers or Select Health members.

Members may contact Customer Service at the phone number listed on their member identification card to discuss their benefits more specifically. Providers with questions about this Coverage Policy may call Select Health Provider Relations at (801) 442-3692.

No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system or transmitted, in any form or by any means, electronic, mechanical, photocopying, or otherwise, without permission from Select Health.

"Intermountain Healthcare" and its accompanying logo, the marks of "Select Health" and its accompanying marks are protected and registered trademarks of the provider of this Service and or Intermountain Health Care, Inc., IHC Health Services, Inc., and Select Health, Inc. Also, the content of this Service is proprietary and is protected by copyright. You may access the copyrighted content of this Service only for purposes set forth in these Conditions of Use.

© CPT Only – American Medical Association



ESTRADIOL PELLETS FOR ESTROGEN REPLACEMENT

Policy # 256

Implementation Date: 12/30/04

Review Dates: 12/15/05, 12/21/06, 12/20/07, 12/18/08, 12/19/09, 10/21/10, 12/15/11, 7/18/13, 6/19/14, 6/11/15, 6/16/16, 6/15/17, 7/20/18, 6/17/19, 6/1/20, 6/1/21, 5/11/22, 6/15/23, 5/31/24, 5/30/25

Revision Dates:

Disclaimer:

1. Policies are subject to change without notice.
2. Policies outline coverage determinations for Select Health Commercial, Select Health Medicare (CMS), and Select Health Community Care (Medicaid) plans. Refer to the "Policy" section for more information.

Description

Estradiol pellets consist of a pharmacy-compounded substance where each pellet consists of a hard crystal of 17 beta estradiol (the natural estrogen produced by the human ovary) which releases into the blood stream, attains a steady state, and then will get used up as the estrogen is metabolized in the body. These implants are proposed to provide a very steady estrogen level of approximately 150–250 picograms/ml, which is a therapeutic level. Each pellet lasts from 3 to 4 months.

COMMERCIAL PLAN POLICY AND CHIP (CHILDREN'S HEALTH INSURANCE PROGRAM)

Select Health does NOT cover the implantation of estradiol pellets for the treatment of menopausal symptoms or other hormonal deficiencies. This therapy meets the plan's definition of experimental/investigational.

SELECT HEALTH MEDICARE (CMS)

Coverage is determined by the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS); if a coverage determination has not been adopted by CMS, and InterQual criteria are not available, the Select Health Commercial policy applies. For the most up-to-date Medicare policies and coverage, please visit their search website <http://www.cms.gov/medicare-coverage-database/overview-and-quick-search.aspx?from2=search1.asp&> or [the manual website](#)

SELECT HEALTH COMMUNITY CARE (MEDICAID)

Select Health Community Care policies typically align with State of Utah Medicaid policy, including use of InterQual. There may be situations where NCD/LCD criteria or Select Health commercial policies are used. For the most up-to-date Medicaid policies and coverage, please visit their website <http://health.utah.gov/medicaid/manuals/directory.php> or the [Utah Medicaid code Look-Up tool](#)

Summary of Medical Information

Implantable estradiol pellets have been suggested as treatment for symptoms of menopause. There are no FDA approved, commercially available formulations of implantable estradiol pellets available in the United States. These formulations of estradiol have been shown to produce unpredictable and fluctuating serum concentrations of estrogen. The U.S. Food and Drug Administration's (FDA) Fertility and Maternal Health Drugs Advisory Committee unanimously agreed to terminate compassionate investigative new drug (IND) programs for estrogen pellets as a last-resort treatment of menopausal disorder. The



Estradiol Pellets for Estrogen Replacement, continued

committee noted: "... the risk of bleeding and infection, the lack of information on release rates, difficulty in reversibility of the drug, increased feasibility of over dosage of the drug, and increased risk of non-compliance with safety measures [such as] the addition of progestin."

Billing/Coding Information

CPT CODES

11980	Subcutaneous hormone pellet implantation (implantation of estradiol and/or testosterone pellets beneath the skin)
11982	Removal, non-biodegradable drug delivery implant
11983	Removal with reinsertion, non-biodegradable drug delivery implant

Key References

1. American Medical Association, Drugs Used for Gynecologic Indications. Drug Evaluations Subscription, AMA (1993 Spring).
2. Cobin, R. H., & Goodman, N.F. (2017) American Association of Clinical Endocrinologists and American College of Endocrinology Position Statement on Menopause-2017 Update. *Endocrine Practice*, 23:869–880.
3. FDA/Center for Drug Evaluation and Research. Report: Limited FDA Survey of Compounded Drug Products. (2003, Jan 28).
4. FDA Reports Inc. Estrogen pellets availability under compassionate INDs should be discontinued as a last resort treatment for menopausal symptoms -- FDA advisory committee. *The Pink Sheet*, (1988, Jan 25): 50(4).
5. Forman EJ, Guyton JR, Filip SJ, Price TM., Implanted estrogen pellets associated with hypertriglyceridemia, biliary dyskinesia and focal nodular hyperplasia of the liver: a case report. *J Reprod Med*, 2010 Jan-Feb;55 (1-2):87–90.
6. Holland, E.F., et al., The effect of 25-mg percutaneous estradiol implants on the bone mass of postmenopausal women. *Obstetrics and Gynecology*, (Jan 1994): 83(1) :43-6.
7. Lichten, E.M., Testosterone & Estradiol Pellets, Natural Estrogen and Testosterone Pellets. USDOCTOR@USDOCTOR.COM.
8. Sasich, L.D., Public Citizen's Health Research Groups Statement Before the Pharmacy Compounding Advisory Committee. Public Citizen Publications (1998, Oct 14).
9. Savvas, M., et al., Type III collagen content in the skin of postmenopausal women receiving estradiol and testosterone implants. *British Journal of Obstetrics and Gynaecology*, (Feb 1993): 100(2): 154–6.
10. Tord, N., et al. (1993). Maintained Bone Density at Advanced Ages After Long-Term Treatment with Low-Dose Estradiol Implants. *Journal of Obstetrics and Gynecology*, 100:454.
11. Young, D., FDA states policy on pharmacy compounding. Agency follows up on supreme court ruling. (2002, Jul 1): 59(13) :1222–1224.

Disclaimer

This document is for informational purposes only and should not be relied on in the diagnosis and care of individual patients. Medical and Coding/Reimbursement policies do not constitute medical advice, plan preauthorization, certification, an explanation of benefits, or a contract. Members should consult with appropriate healthcare providers to obtain needed medical advice, care, and treatment. Benefits and eligibility are determined before medical guidelines and payment guidelines are applied. Benefits are determined by the member's individual benefit plan that is in effect at the time services are rendered.

The codes for treatments and procedures applicable to this policy are included for informational purposes. Inclusion or exclusion of a procedure, diagnosis or device code(s) does not constitute or imply member coverage or provider reimbursement policy. Please refer to the member's contract benefits in effect at the time of service to determine coverage or non-coverage of these services as it applies to an individual member.

Select Health® makes no representations and accepts no liability with respect to the content of any external information cited or relied upon in this policy. Select Health updates its Coverage Policies regularly, and reserves the right to amend these policies without notice to healthcare providers or Select Health members.

Members may contact Customer Service at the phone number listed on their member identification card to discuss their benefits more specifically. Providers with questions about this Coverage Policy may call Select Health Provider Relations at **801-442-3692**.

No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system or transmitted, in any form or by any means, electronic, mechanical, photocopying, or otherwise, without permission from Select Health.

"Intermountain Health" and its accompanying logo, the marks of "Select Health" and its accompanying marks are protected and registered trademarks of the provider of this Service and/or Intermountain Health, Inc., IHC Health Services, Inc., and Select Health, Inc. Also, the content of this Service is proprietary and is protected by copyright. You may access the copyrighted content of this Service only for purposes set forth in these Conditions of Use.

© CPT Only – American Medical Association



IV ANTIBIOTIC THERAPY FOR LYME DISEASE

Policy # 576

Implementation Date: 2/22/16

Review Dates: 2/16/17, 6/21/17, 7/20/18, 6/16/19, 6/4/20, 6/11/21, 5/18/22, 6/15/23, 5/31/24, 5/30/25

Revision Dates:

Disclaimer:

1. Policies are subject to change without notice.
2. Policies outline coverage determinations for Select Health Commercial, Select Health Medicare (CMS), and Select Health Community Care (Medicaid) plans. Refer to the "Policy" section for more information.

Description

Lyme disease is a multisystem inflammatory disease caused by *Borrelia burgdorferi* and transmitted by the bite of an infected ixodid tick. Oral antibiotics usually are adequate for treatment of Lyme disease, but in some cases, a 2–4-week course of intravenous (IV) antibiotics may be appropriate such as in cases of Lyme arthritis, carditis, or objective neurologic complications. Evidence has not shown a benefit to prolonged (greater than 4 weeks) or repeat courses of IV antibiotics. Therefore, repeat or prolonged courses of antibiotic therapy are considered not medically necessary.

The evidence for polymerase chain reaction–based detection of *B burgdorferi* in individuals who are suspected of having Lyme disease includes a review of the evidence with recommendations from the Centers for Disease Control and Prevention on tiered diagnostic testing. Relevant outcomes are test accuracy and validity, change in disease status, and morbid events. The optimum method of testing depends on the stage of the disease. Diagnostic testing may not be necessary when a diagnosis can be made clinically in patients with a recent tick bite or exposure and the presence of the characteristic rash of erythema migrans. When laboratory studies are needed, serologic testing using the 2-step ELISA followed by Western blot is the recommended first approach. Polymerase chain reaction (PCR), may be considered medically necessary as a second approach in patients with a short duration of neurologic symptoms (< 14 days) or uncertainty in serologic testing. The evidence is considered sufficient to determine qualitatively that the technology results in an improvement in the net health outcome. For detection of *B. burgdorferi*, only the amplified probe technique is used clinically. The direct probe technique is not clinically useful due to the small numbers of organisms present. The quantification technique has no clinical role at this time since treatment decisions are not based on the quantification of organisms present. Other uses for PCR-based testing are considered investigational.

The evidence for other diagnostic tests in individuals who are suspected of having Lyme disease is limited. Relevant outcomes are test accuracy, change in disease status, and morbid events. Evidence for PCR-based testing in situations other than the approach described above is limited. There is little clinical utility in genotyping or phenotyping of *B burgdorferi*. Additional research is necessary to determine diagnostic and treatment utility of the CXCL13, and its use is considered investigational. Other diagnostic testing approaches, such as C6 peptide ELISA, also warrant additional research. Evidence is insufficient to evaluate the effects of the technology on health outcomes.

The evidence for prolonged or repeated courses of antibiotic therapy in individuals with confirmed Lyme disease includes a number of randomized controlled trials (RCTs). Relevant outcomes are symptoms, change in disease status, morbid events, and health status measures. Oral antibiotics usually are adequate for treatment of Lyme disease, but, in some cases, a 2- to 4-week course of intravenous (IV) antibiotics may be appropriate in cases of Lyme arthritis, carditis, or objective neurologic complications. Evidence from RCTs has not shown a benefit to prolonged (> 4 weeks) or repeat courses of oral or IV antibiotics. The evidence is sufficient to determine quantitatively that this technology is unlikely to improve the net health outcome.

COMMERCIAL PLAN POLICY AND CHIP (CHILDREN'S HEALTH INSURANCE PROGRAM)

Application of coverage criteria is dependent upon an individual's benefit coverage at the time of the request.

Select Health covers IV antibiotics in the treatment of Lyme disease in limited circumstances when oral antibiotics have failed to eradicate the infection, or the patient is unable to take oral antibiotics.

Coverage Criteria:

A course of up to 4 weeks of intravenous (IV) antibiotic therapy is considered **medically necessary** for individuals with laboratory-confirmed Lyme disease whose diagnosis has been established by a board-certified infectious disease specialist, meeting **ANY** of the following criteria:

1. Myocarditis associated with second- or third-degree atrioventricular block, or with first-degree heart block when the PR interval is prolonged to 30 milliseconds or greater; or
2. Persistent or recurrent joint swelling (that is, arthritis) after an initial 1-month trial of oral antibiotics.
3. Acute or chronic neurological disease affecting the central or peripheral nervous system, including **ANY** of the following:
 - a. Meningitis
 - b. Any neurologic syndrome with cerebrospinal fluid (CSF) pleocytosis
 - c. Peripheral neurologic syndromes with normal CSF (including radiculopathy, diffuse neuropathy, mononeuropathy multiplex, or cranial neuropathy), if severe or following treatment failure with oral antibiotic therapy
 - d. Encephalomyelitis
 - e. Encephalopathy

And antibiotic used is:

- Ceftriaxone (Rocephin), cefotaxime (Claforan), or Penicillin G
- Azithromycin (Zithromax) in individuals with betalactam allergy or intolerance

Select Health does not cover intravenous (IV) antibiotic therapy for individuals with Lyme disease when the above criteria are not met, including when the following IV drugs are used (their use is considered investigational and not medically necessary):

- Carbapenems (for example, doripenem, ertapenem, imipenem, meropenem)
- First-generation cephalosporins (e.g., cefazolin)
- Fluconazole
- Fluoroquinolones (for example, levofloxacin, moxifloxacin).

Select Health does not cover other uses of intravenous (IV) antibiotic therapy for Lyme disease as they are considered investigational and not medically necessary, including, but not limited to any of the following:

1. Prophylactic treatment of individuals who have reported a tick bite but have no clinical findings suggestive of Lyme disease
2. Treatment of chronic fatigue syndrome or fibromyalgia attributed to Lyme disease
3. Initial treatment of Lyme arthritis without coexisting neurological symptoms
4. Treatment of persistent Lyme-associated arthritis after 2 prior courses of antibiotic therapy
5. Repeat or prolonged courses (greater than 4 weeks) of intravenous antibiotics
6. Patients with symptoms consistent with systemic exertion intolerance disease fibromyalgia, in the absence of objective clinical or laboratory evidence for Lyme disease
7. Patients with seronegative Lyme disease in the absence of CSF antibodies
8. Cranial nerve palsy (e.g., Bell's palsy) without clinical evidence of meningitis

IV Antibiotic therapy for Lyme Disease, **continued**

9. Antibiotic-refractory Lyme arthritis (unresponsive to 2 courses of oral antibiotics or to 1 course of oral and 1 course of intravenous antibiotic therapy)
10. Patients with vague systemic symptoms without supporting serologic or CSF studies
11. Patients with a positive ELISA test, unconfirmed by an immunoblot or Western blot test
12. Patients with an isolated positive serologic test in the setting of multiple negative serologic studies
13. Patients with chronic (> 6 months) subjective symptoms (“post-Lyme syndrome”) after receiving recommended treatment regimens for documented Lyme disease.
Repeat or prolonged courses (e.g., greater than 4 weeks) of IV antibiotic therapy are considered not medically necessary

Select Health does NOT cover repeat PCR-based direct detection of *B. burgdorferi* as a justification for continuation of IV antibiotics beyond 1 month in patients with persistent symptoms, or as a technique to follow therapeutic response. Use in these circumstances is considered experimental/investigational.

Select Health does NOT cover certain other testing used to identify Lyme disease for the purpose of treating or following patients who have undergone treatment of Lyme disease as use of this testing is considered experimental/investigational. Excluded tests include the following:

- PCR-based direct detection of *B. burgdorferi* in urine samples in all clinical situations.
- Genotyping or phenotyping of *B. burgdorferi*.
- Other diagnostic testing, including, but not limited to C6 peptide ELISA or determination of levels of the B lymphocyte chemoattractant CXCL13 for diagnosis or monitoring treatment.
- The direct probe technique and the quantification technique for detection of *B. burgdorferi*.

Select Health does not cover intramuscular antibiotics as a treatment of any aspect of Lyme disease. Use of intramuscular antibiotics is considered experimental/investigational and not medically necessary.

Select Health does not cover any home healthcare services such as nursing visits to administer noncovered antibiotics, maintenance of central venous catheters, or home care supplies for patients in which the IV therapy is not covered.

SELECT HEALTH MEDICARE (CMS)

Coverage is determined by the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS); if a coverage determination has not been adopted by CMS, and InterQual criteria are not available, the Select Health Commercial policy applies. For the most up-to-date Medicare policies and coverage, please visit their search website <http://www.cms.gov/medicare-coverage-database/overview-and-quick-search.aspx?from2=search1.asp&> or [the manual website](#)

SELECT HEALTH COMMUNITY CARE (MEDICAID)

Select Health Community Care policies typically align with State of Utah Medicaid policy, including use of InterQual. There may be situations where NCD/LCD criteria or Select Health commercial policies are used. For the most up-to-date Medicaid policies and coverage, please visit their website <http://health.utah.gov/medicaid/manuals/directory.php> or the [Utah Medicaid code Look-Up tool](#)

Summary of Medical Information

Short-Term Antibiotic Treatment. Several clinical practice guidelines recommend the use of short-term parental antibiotic treatment (≤ 4 weeks) in patients with Lyme disease (See Professional Societies information below). These recommendations are based on a high-quality body of evidence, derived from

IV Antibiotic therapy for Lyme Disease, continued

a number of randomized controlled trials (RCTs), which demonstrate the safety and efficacy for this indication.

Long-Term Antibiotic Treatment. Four randomized, placebo-controlled, double-blinded clinical trials, published as three studies, evaluated antibiotic therapy in patients with chronic Lyme disease. All RCTs were sponsored by the National Institutes of Health (NIH). Patients were either untreated or had failed primary antibiotic treatment. Study size was generally small and ranged from 37 to 78 patients. Patients were administered intravenous (IV) ceftriaxone for a treatment duration that ranged from 28 days to 3 months. One study also administered oral doxycycline for 60 days following 30 days of IV ceftriaxone. Outcome measures were varied, and include biological markers of infection, functional status and/or Health-Related Quality of Life (HR-QOL) measures, cognitive function, mood and psychological measures, fatigue, and pain. These studies, including outcomes, measures, and treatment results are described in detail below.

Fallon et al. (2008) studied patients with mild-to-moderate cognitive impairment and marked levels of fatigue, pain, and impaired physical functioning. Patients had well-documented Lyme disease, with at least 3 weeks of prior intravenous (IV) antibiotics, current positive IgG Western blot, and objective memory impairment. Healthy individuals served as controls for practice effects. Thirty-seven patients were randomly assigned to 10 weeks of double-masked treatment with IV ceftriaxone, or IV placebo, and then no antibiotic therapy. Across six cognitive domains, a significant treatment-by-time interaction favored the antibiotic-treated group at week 12. The improvement was generalized (not specific to domain) and moderate in magnitude, but it was not sustained to week 24. On secondary outcomes, patients with more severe fatigue, pain, and impaired physical functioning who received antibiotics were improved at week 12, and this was sustained to week 24 for pain and physical functioning. IV ceftriaxone therapy resulted in short-term cognitive improvement for patients with post-treatment Lyme encephalopathy, but relapse in cognition occurred after the antibiotic was discontinued.

Krupp et al. (2003) conducted a single-center randomized double-masked placebo-controlled trial on 55 patients with Lyme disease with persistent severe fatigue at least 6 or more months after antibiotic therapy. Patients were randomly assigned to receive 28 days of IV ceftriaxone or placebo. The primary clinical outcomes were improvement in fatigue and cognitive function. The primary laboratory outcome was measure of infection. Outcome data were collected at the 6-month visit. Ceftriaxone therapy in patients with post-Lyme syndrome (PLS) with severe fatigue was associated with an improvement in fatigue but not with cognitive function or laboratory measure of infection. Because fatigue (a nonspecific symptom) was the only outcome that improved and because treatment was associated with adverse events, this study does not support the use of additional antibiotic therapy with parenteral ceftriaxone in post-treatment, persistently-fatigued patients with PLS.

Klempner et al. (2001) conducted two RCTs of extended antibiotic treatment for the same set of patients in whom symptoms persisted after the recommended treatment (n=129) and evaluated quality of life (QOL) outcomes. Seventy-eight patients who were seropositive for IgG antibodies and 51 patients who were seronegative were randomized to receive either intravenous ceftriaxone daily for 30 days, followed by oral doxycycline daily for 60 days or matching intravenous and oral placebos. After completion of treatment with antibiotics, 37 percent of the seropositive group showed improvement in the physical- and mental- component summary scales of the Short-Form General Health Survey, 29 percent had no change, and 34 percent had a worsening of symptoms. In the seropositive patients who received placebo, 40 percent improved, 26 percent had no change, and 34 percent worsened. The results were similar for the seronegative patients in both treatment groups.

Subsequently, Kaplan et al. (2003) evaluated the same 129 patients enrolled in the Klempner et al. (2001) study and reported neurocognitive outcomes following additional antibiotic therapy. Symptom severity was measured using the cognitive functioning, pain and role functioning scales of the Medical Outcomes Study (MOS). Memory, attention, and executive functioning were assessed using objective tests. Mood was assessed using the Beck Depression Inventory (BDI) and Minnesota Multiphasic Personality Inventory (MMPI). There were no significant baseline differences between seropositive and seronegative groups. Both groups reported a high frequency of MOS symptoms, depression, and somatic complaints but had normal baseline neuropsychological test scores. The combined groups showed significant decreases in MOS symptoms, higher objective test scores, and improved mood between baseline and 90 days. However, there were no significant differences between those receiving antibiotics and placebo. Patients with PTCLD who had symptoms but showed no evidence of persisting *Borrelia*

IV Antibiotic therapy for Lyme Disease, continued

infection, did not show objective evidence of cognitive impairment. Additional antibiotic therapy was not more beneficial than administering placebo.

Safety. High rates of adverse events following long-term antibiotic therapy have been observed in the available studies. One study reported that diarrhea occurred more often following antibiotic therapy than placebo treatment (43% versus 25%), and another study reported that rash, diarrhea, and vaginal pruritus occurred more frequently after antibiotic treatment than placebo (14% versus 3%). More serious, life-threatening complications were also reported in some individuals, including anaphylaxis in one patient (Krupp et al., 2003), life-threatening pulmonary embolism in one patient, and anemia accompanied by fever and gastrointestinal bleeding in one patient (Klempner et al., 2001; Hayes, 2010b; updated 2014).

In summary, results of the available RCTs not only failed to demonstrate a prolonged therapeutic effect of long-term antibiotic therapy for chronic Lyme disease, but they also demonstrated a serious risk of harm. The overall body of evidence was of moderate quality, with individual study quality varying from fair to good. However, the evidence is hampered by the small number of available studies, variation in outcome measures across studies, and high dropout rates in some studies. There was some evidence that long-term antibiotic therapy might improve fatigue and conflicting evidence that the treatment might improve neurocognitive measures. However, there was no evidence of the efficacy of antibiotic treatment to improve patient-relevant outcomes, such as functional status and/or quality of life, pain, mood, and psychological measures. Furthermore, there was a high rate of treatment-related adverse events associated with long-term antibiotic therapy, some of which were considered serious and life-threatening. Definitive patient selection criteria for long-term antibiotic therapy for chronic LD have not been established (Hayes, 2010b; updated 2014).

In addition, several professional societies have made statements regarding the use of IV antibiotics for Lyme disease. In 2007 and subsequently reaffirmed in 2014, the American Academy of Neurology (AAN) Quality Standards Subcommittee (QSS) published evidenced-based practice parameters for the treatment of nervous system Lyme disease (Halperin et al., 2007). Their recommendations include:

- Parenteral penicillin, ceftriaxone, and cefotaxime are probably safe and effective treatments for peripheral nervous system Lyme disease and for CNS Lyme disease with or without parenchymal involvement.
- Recommended duration of both oral and parenteral regimens is 14 days, although the duration of antibiotic therapy in published studies ranged from 10 to 28 days without significantly different outcomes.
- Prolonged courses of antibiotics do not provide beneficial effects in post-Lyme syndrome (PLDS), and antibiotics are potentially associated with adverse events.

The European Federation of Neurological Societies (EFNS) guideline on the diagnosis and management of Lyme disease makes the following recommendations (Mygland et al., 2010):

- Adult patients with definite or possible acute Lyme disease (symptom duration < 6 months) should be offered a single 14-day course of antibiotic treatment. Oral doxycycline (200 mg daily) and intravenous (IV) ceftriaxone (2 g daily) are equally effective in patients with symptoms confined to the peripheral nervous system, including meningitis.
- Patients with central nervous system manifestations should be treated with IV ceftriaxone (2 g daily) for 14 days and late Lyme disease (symptom duration > 6 months) for 3 weeks.
- If symptoms persist for more than 6 months after standard treatment, the condition is often termed post-Lyme disease syndrome (PLDS). Antibiotic therapy has no impact on PLDS.

The Infectious Diseases Society of America (IDSA) guidelines for the treatment of Lyme disease make the following recommendations (Wormser et al., 2006; deemed current 2011):

- In the absence of neurologic or cardiac manifestations, oral antibiotics (e.g. doxycycline, amoxicillin or cefuroxime axetil) are recommended for 14 to 21 days. Intravenous (IV) antibiotics, while effective, are not superior to oral agents and are more likely than the recommended orally administered antimicrobials to cause serious adverse effects. Therefore, IV antibiotics are not recommended for treatment of patients with early Lyme disease and no indication of neurologic or cardiac involvement.

IV Antibiotic therapy for Lyme Disease, continued

- For patients with early Lyme disease and acute neurologic manifestations of meningitis or radiculopathy, the use of ceftriaxone for 14 to 28 days is recommended. Parenteral therapy with cefotaxime or penicillin G may be a satisfactory alternative.
- Patients with atrioventricular heart block and/or myopericarditis associated with early Lyme disease may be treated with either oral or parenteral antibiotic therapy for 14 to 21 days.
- Lyme arthritis can usually be treated successfully with antimicrobial agents administered orally. However, it is important to recognize that a small number of patients treated with oral agents have subsequently manifested overt neuroborreliosis, which may require intravenous therapy with a beta-lactam antibiotic for successful resolution.
- Patients with arthritis plus objective evidence of neurologic disease should receive parenteral therapy with ceftriaxone for 14 to 28 days. Cefotaxime or penicillin G administered parenterally is an acceptable alternative.
- Patients who have persistent or recurrent joint swelling after a recommended course of oral antibiotic therapy should be retreated with another 4-week course of oral antibiotics OR with a 2 to 4-week course of intravenous ceftriaxone. A second 4-week course of oral antibiotic therapy is favored by panel members for the patient whose arthritis has substantively improved but has not yet completely resolved, reserving intravenous antibiotic therapy for those patients whose arthritis failed to improve at all or worsened. Clinicians should consider waiting several months before initiating retreatment with antimicrobial agents because of the anticipated slow resolution of inflammation after treatment.
- Adult patients with late neurologic disease affecting the central or peripheral nervous system should be treated with ceftriaxone for 14 to 28 days. Cefotaxime or penicillin G administered intravenously is an alternative. Response to treatment is usually slow and may be incomplete. Retreatments is not recommended, unless relapse has been shown by reliable objective measures.
- Antibiotic therapy has not proven to be useful and is not recommended for patients with chronic (≥ 6 months) subjective symptoms after administration of recommended treatment regimens for Lyme disease.
- Because of a lack of biological plausibility, lack of efficacy, absence of supporting data or the potential for harm to the patient, long-term (> 28 days) antibiotic therapy is not recommended for treatment of patients with any manifestation of Lyme disease.
- Multiple, repeated courses of antimicrobials for the same episode of Lyme disease is not recommended.

In 2008, a review panel was convened to determine whether the IDSA's guidelines were based on sound scientific evidence and whether revisions were needed. Based on its review of all the evidence, the review panel determined that no changes or revisions to the 2006 IDSA guidelines were necessary. The panel's conclusions, which are consistent with those reached by the IDSA as well as other societies, represent the state of medical science at the time of writing. Only high-quality, prospective, controlled clinical trial data demonstrating both benefit and safety will be sufficient to change the current recommendations (Lantos et al., 2010).

After reviewing the evidence, the panel presented the following conclusions regarding antibiotic therapy for patients with chronic symptoms after recommended treatment regimens for Lyme disease (Lantos et al., 2010):

- The prospective, controlled clinical trials for extended antibiotic treatment of Lyme disease have demonstrated considerable risk of harm, including potentially life-threatening adverse events.
- Prospective, controlled clinical trials have demonstrated little benefit from prolonged antibiotic therapy.
- The risk/benefit ratio from prolonged antibiotic therapy strongly discourages prolonged antibiotic courses for Lyme disease.

IV Antibiotic therapy for Lyme Disease, continued

The International Lyme and Associated Diseases Society (ILADS) has published updated evidence-based guidelines for the management of Lyme disease that differ from many other organizations. (Cameron et al., 2014).

Additionally, a study published (Marzac et al., 2017) in the MMWR by the CDC highlights the severity and scope of adverse effects that can be caused using unproven treatments for chronic Lyme disease. The authors concluded that systematic investigations would be useful to understand the scope and consequences of adverse effects resulting from treatment of people with a diagnosis of chronic Lyme disease. Data sources to consider include clinician surveys, administrative claims databases, or implementation of state or local reporting systems for adverse outcomes related to these treatments.

Billing/Coding Information

CPT CODES

96365	Intravenous infusion, for therapy, prophylaxis, or diagnosis (specify substance or drug); initial, up to 1 hour
96366	; each additional hour (List separately in addition to code for primary procedure)
96367	; additional sequential infusion of a new drug/substance, up to 1 hour (List separately in addition to code for primary procedure)
96368	; concurrent infusion (List separately in addition to code for primary procedure)
96372	Therapeutic, prophylactic or diagnostic injection (specify substance or drug); subcutaneous or intramuscular

HCPCS CODES

J0456	Injection, azithromycin, 500 mg
J0696	Injection, ceftriaxone sodium, per 250 mg
J0698	Injection, cefotaxime sodium, per gm
J2540	Injection, penicillin G potassium, up to 600,000 units [IV]
S9494	Home infusion therapy, antibiotic, antiviral, or antifungal therapy; administrative services, professional pharmacy services, care coordination, and all necessary supplies and equipment (drugs and nursing visits coded separately), per diem (do not use this code with home infusion codes for hourly dosing schedules S9497-S9504)
S9497	Home infusion therapy, antibiotic, antiviral, or antifungal therapy; once every 3 hours; administrative services, professional pharmacy services, care coordination, and all necessary supplies and equipment (drugs and nursing visits coded separately), per diem
S9500	; once every 24 hours
S9501	; once every 12 hours
S9502	; once every 8 hours
S9503	; once every 6 hours
S9504	; once every 4 hours
J0558	Injection, penicillin G benzathine and penicillin G procaine, 100,000 units
J0561	Injection, penicillin G benzathine, 100,000 units
J0690	Injection, ceftazidime sodium, 500 mg
J0743	Injection, cilastatin sodium; imipenem, per 250 mg
J1267	Injection, doripenem, 10 mg

IV Antibiotic therapy for Lyme Disease, continued

J1335	Injection, ertapenem sodium, 500 mg
J1450	Injection, fluconazole, 200 mg
J1956	Injection, levofloxacin, 250 mg
J2185	Injection, meropenem, 100 mg
J2280	Injection, moxifloxacin, 100 mg
J2510	Injection, penicillin G procaine, aqueous, up to 600,000 units

Key References

1. Berende, A., et al. (2016). "Randomized Trial of Longer-Term Therapy for Symptoms Attributed to Lyme Disease." *N Engl J Med*, 374(13): 1209-1220.
2. Cameron DJ, Johnson LB, Maloney EL. Evidence assessments and guideline recommendations in Lyme disease: the clinical management of known tick bites, erythema migrans rashes and persistent disease. *Expert Rev Anti Infect Ther*. 2014 Sep;12(9):1103-35. Available at: <http://www.ilads.org/lyme/treatment-guideline.php>. Accessed August 19, 2014.
3. ECRI Institute. Hotline Response. Antibiotic therapy for treating Lyme disease. November 2014.
4. Fallon BA, Keilp JG, Corbera KM, et al. A randomized, placebo-controlled trial of repeated IV antibiotic therapy for Lyme encephalopathy. *Neurology*. 2008 Mar 25;70(13):992-1003. Halperin JJ, Shapiro ED, Logigian E, et al. Practice parameter: Treatment of nervous system Lyme disease (an evidence-based review): report of the Quality Standards Subcommittee of the American Academy of Neurology. *Neurology*. 2007 Jul 3;69(1):91-102. Reaffirmed April 2014. Hayes, Inc. Medical Technology Directory. Intravenous antibiotic treatment for late-stage Lyme disease. August 2010a. Updated July 2014.
5. Hayes, Inc. Medical Technology Directory. Long-term antibiotic therapy for chronic Lyme disease. December 2010b. Updated January 2014.
6. Horowitz, R.I., Fallon, J., & Freeman, P.R. Combining Double-Dose and High-Dose Pulsed Dapsone Combination Therapy for Chronic Lyme Disease/Post-Treatment Lyme Disease Syndrome and Co-Infections, Including Bartonella: A Report of 3 Cases and a Literature Review. *Microorganisms*. 2024 Apr 30;12(5):909. doi: 10.3390/microorganisms12050909. PMID: 38792737; PMCID: PMC11124288.
7. Institute of Medicine (IOM). Committee on Lyme Disease and Other Tick-Borne Diseases: The State of the Science. Critical needs and gaps in understanding prevention, amelioration, and resolution of Lyme and other tick-borne diseases: the short-term and long-term outcomes. Workshop Report. Washington (DC): National Academies Press; 2011. Available at: <http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/books/NBK57020/>. Accessed August 20, 2015.
8. Kaplan RF, Trevino RP, Johnson GM, et al. Cognitive function in post-treatment Lyme disease: do additional antibiotics help? *Neurology*, 2003 Jun 24;60(12):1916-22.
9. Klemperer MS, Hu LT, Evans J et al. Two controlled trials of antibiotic treatment in patients with persistent symptoms and a history of Lyme disease. *N Engl J Med*, 2001 Jul 12;345(2):85-92.
10. Krupp LB, Hyman LG, Grimson R, et al. Study and treatment of post Lyme disease (STOP-LD): a randomized double masked clinical trial. *Neurology*, 2003 Jun 24;60(12):1923-30.
11. Lantos PM, Charini WA, Medoff G, et al. Final report of the Lyme disease review panel of the Infectious Diseases Society of America. *Clin Infect Dis*, 2010 Jul 1;51(1):1-5.
12. Lantos, P.M., et al. Clinical Practice Guidelines by the Infectious Diseases Society of America (IDSA), American Academy of Neurology (AAN), and American College of Rheumatology (ACR): 2020 Guidelines for the Prevention, Diagnosis and Treatment of Lyme Disease. *Clinical Infectious Diseases*. Volume 72, Issue 1, 1 January 2021, Pages 1–8. <https://doi.org/10.1093/cid/ciab049>.
13. Linden, H. (2017). Diagnosis of Lyme disease. UpToDate. Retrieved from https://www.uptodate.com/contents/diagnosis-of-lyme-disease?search=lab%20testing%20lyme%20disease§ionRank=2&usage_type=default&anchor=
14. Marzec, N. S., C. Nelson, P. R. Waldron, B. G. Blackburn, S. Hosain, T. Greenhow, G. M. Green, C. Lomen-Hoerth, M. Golden and P. S. Mead (2017). "Serious Bacterial Infections Acquired During Treatment of Patients Given a Diagnosis of Chronic Lyme Disease - United States." *MMWR Morb Mortal Wkly Rep*, 66(23): 607-609.
15. Mygland A, Ljøstad U, Fingerle V, et al; European Federation of Neurological Societies. EFNS guidelines on the diagnosis and management of European Lyme neuroborreliosis. *Eur J Neurol*, 2010 Jan;17(1):8-16, e1-4.
16. Sanchez E, Vannier E, Wormser GP, Hu LT. Diagnosis, treatment, and prevention of Lyme disease, human granulocytic anaplasmosis, and babesiosis: A review. *JAMA*. 2016 315(16):1767-1777.
17. Wormser GP, Ramanathan R, Nowakowski J, et al. Duration of antibiotic therapy for early Lyme disease. *Ann Intern Med*. 2003; 138:697-704. Wormser G, Dattwyler R, Shapiro E, et al. The Clinical Assessment, Treatment, and Prevention of Lyme Disease, Human Granulocytic Anaplasmosis, and Babesiosis: Clinical Practice Guidelines by the Infectious Diseases Society of America. *Clinical Infectious Diseases*. 2006; 43:1089-1134. Deemed current as of October 2011. Available at: <http://cid.oxfordjournals.org/content/43/9/1089.full.pdf>. Accessed August 20, 2015.

Disclaimer

This document is for informational purposes only and should not be relied on in the diagnosis and care of individual patients. Medical and Coding/Reimbursement policies do not constitute medical advice, plan preauthorization, certification, an explanation of benefits, or a contract. Members should consult with appropriate healthcare providers to obtain needed medical advice, care, and treatment. Benefits and eligibility are determined before medical guidelines and payment guidelines are applied. Benefits are determined by the member's individual benefit plan that is in effect at the time services are rendered.

The codes for treatments and procedures applicable to this policy are included for informational purposes. Inclusion or exclusion of a procedure, diagnosis or device code(s) does not constitute or imply member coverage or provider reimbursement policy. Please refer to the member's contract benefits in effect at the time of service to determine coverage or non-coverage of these services as it applies to an individual member.

Pharmacology Policies, Continued

IV Antibiotic therapy for Lyme Disease, continued

Select Health® makes no representations and accepts no liability with respect to the content of any external information cited or relied upon in this policy. Select Health updates its Coverage Policies regularly, and reserves the right to amend these policies without notice to healthcare providers or Select Health members.

Members may contact Customer Service at the phone number listed on their member identification card to discuss their benefits more specifically. Providers with questions about this Coverage Policy may call Select Health Provider Relations at **801-442-3692**.

No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system or transmitted, in any form or by any means, electronic, mechanical, photocopying, or otherwise, without permission from Select Health.

"Intermountain Health" and its accompanying logo, the marks of "Select Health" and its accompanying marks are protected and registered trademarks of the provider of this Service and or Intermountain Health, Inc., IHC Health Services, Inc., and Select Health, Inc. Also, the content of this Service is proprietary and is protected by copyright. You may access the copyrighted content of this Service only for purposes set forth in these Conditions of Use.

© CPT Only – American Medical Association



VISCOSUPPLEMENTATION

Policy # 188

Implementation Date: 7/5/00

Review Dates: 10/16/01, 6/20/02, 6/25/03, 6/24/04, 5/17/05, 5/17/07, 8/21/08, 8/13/09, 11/29/12, 12/15/16, 12/21/17, 12/13/18, 12/18/19, 12/17/20, 11/18/21, 1/18/23, 12/5/23, 12/3/24, 12/3/25

Revision Dates: 7/8/02, 9/21/06, 9/19/07, 8/19/10, 9/15/11, 10/24/13, 10/2/14, 10/15/15, 1/12/17, 10/12/23, 2/8/24, 2/4/25, 12/30/25

Disclaimer:

1. Policies are subject to change without notice.
2. Policies outline coverage determinations for Select Health Commercial, Select Health Medicare (CMS), and Select Health Community Care (Medicaid) plans. Refer to the "Policy" section for more information.

Description

Intra-articular injections of sodium hyaluronate (HA), the sodium salt of HA, and Hylan GF-20 have been demonstrated to improve both symptoms (e.g., pain) and function associated with osteoarthritis (OA) of the knee. Osteoarthritis is characterized by degenerative loss of articular cartilage, sub-chondral bony sclerosis, and cartilage and bone proliferation at the joint margins with subsequent osteophyte formation.

HA plays a major role in the maintenance of the structural and functional characteristics of the extracellular matrix of the cartilage and of the synovial fluid. The unique viscoelastic quality of synovial fluid is essential for proper lubrication of the joint surface, which, together with the articular cartilage, allows smooth motion of the joint without friction or inflammation. In addition, HA has been shown to play a role in the regulation of cellular activities and may have an anti-inflammatory effect as well. Thus, intra-articular injection of sodium hyaluronate ("viscosupplementation"), may act to restore the lubricating properties of synovial fluid and promote healing of the articular cartilage. Hyaluronate is also thought to have direct analgesic effects, which may account for some of the pain relief associated with its use in arthritic joints. The currently approved HA products in the U.S. are: Euflexxa, Durolane, Gel-One, Gelsyn-3, Hyalgan, Hymovis, Monovisc, Orthovisc, Synvisc-One, Synvisc, Supartz Fx, TriVisc, Triluron, GenVisc, SynoJoynt, and VISCO-3.

COMMERCIAL PLAN POLICY AND CHIP (CHILDREN'S HEALTH INSURANCE PROGRAM)

Application of coverage criteria is dependent upon an individual's benefit coverage at the time of the request.

Select Health does NOT cover viscosupplementation for any other joint except for the knee, including but not limited to: TMJ, shoulder, elbow, wrist, hip, and ankle. This meets the plan's definition of investigational/experimental.

Select Health covers viscosupplementation of the knee, if the patient has a positive response (i.e., documented pain reduction and improved function) persisting for at least 3 months after completion of the first course of therapy.

Patients must meet ALL the following indications:

1. Patient is between the ages of 40–65 years**
2. Patient has documented, primary osteoarthritis deformans (i.e., osteoarthritis) of the knee that has been confirmed radiographically
3. Patient has both:
 - a) "MODERATE" anatomic disease as reported as radiologic grade II or III disease or "moderate" to "moderate-severe diagnosis" (not grade I or IV and not "mild" or



Pharmacology Policies, Continued

Viscosupplementation, continued

- "severe" diagnosis), AND
 b) "MODERATE" to "SEVERE" functional impairment (see below) of the knee due to OA
4. Patient has failed all the following more conservative therapies, or such therapies are not tolerated or are contraindicated:
 - a) Weight reduction efforts and/or activity modification if weight reduction is not applicable
 - b) Physical therapy
 - c) Prescription-strength NSAIDS (at least a 1-month trial during the past 6 months)
 - d) Intra-articular steroid injection (at least 1-month trial within the past 6 months; limit of 2 injections)
 5. Failure of one preferred viscosupplement: Synvisc, Synvisc-One, or Euflexxa (Please note: the preferred agents do not require prior authorization when administered with a diagnosis of osteoarthritis of the knee).
 6. Subsequent injections must be reauthorized every 6 months.
 7. The viscosupplementation product must be FDA approved.

Special considerations

**Patients outside of listed age range, if the patient is not a candidate for total knee replacement, will be considered on a case-by-case basis.

Grading of Functional Impairment

<u>Mild</u>	<u>Moderate</u>	<u>Severe</u>
1. Discomfort but rare functional limitation. 2. Episodic flares.	1. Some functional limitation and reduced mobility. 2. Regular flares requiring constant analgesic or NSAID use.	1. Poor mobility and near constant pain. 2. Frequent or perpetual flares requiring treatment.

Quantity limit per treatment:

Product Name	Number of Injections	Course of Treatment
Euflexxa	3	3 weeks
Durolane	1	1-time administration
Gel-One	1	1-time administration
Gelsyn-3	3	3 weeks
Hyalgan	5	5 weeks
Hymovis	1	1-time administration
Monovisc	1	1-time administration
Orthovisc	4	4 weeks
SynoJoynt	3	3 weeks
Synvisc-One	1	1-time administration
Synvisc	3	3 weeks
Supartz Fx	5	5 weeks
TriVisc	3	3 weeks
Triluron	3	3 weeks
GenVisc	5	5 weeks
VISCO-3	3	3 weeks

SELECT HEALTH MEDICARE (CMS)

Coverage is determined by the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS); if a coverage determination has not been adopted by CMS, and InterQual criteria are not available, the Select Health Commercial policy applies. For the most up-to-date Medicare policies and coverage, please visit their search website <http://www.cms.gov/medicare-coverage-database/overview-and-quick-search.aspx?from2=search1.asp&> or [the manual website](#)

SELECT HEALTH COMMUNITY CARE (MEDICAID)

Select Health Community Care policies typically align with State of Utah Medicaid policy, including use of InterQual. There may be situations where NCD/LCD criteria or Select Health commercial policies are used. For the most up-to-date Medicaid policies and coverage, please visit their website <http://health.utah.gov/medicaid/manuals/directory.php> or the [Utah Medicaid code Look-Up tool](#)

Summary of Medical Information

A 2004 Hayes review concluded the following about injection of sodium hyaluronate for osteoarthritis: "There is evidence from a number of randomized, double-blind, placebo-controlled clinical trials that intra-articular HA can relieve pain and allow increased activity in patients with OA of the knee, as well as for those with disc disorders and OA of the TMJ who have failed or cannot tolerate conservative therapy. The treatment effect is similar in magnitude to that provided by corticosteroids, suggesting that use of HA should be reserved for patients who have failed steroid therapy or in whom steroid therapy might be contraindicated. While the evidence supporting the beneficial effect of a single course of treatment with HA is strong, there is presently limited information regarding the long-term benefits or adverse effects of repeated treatments, and there is only preliminary evidence suggesting that HA may also have disease-modifying effects. Therefore, a Hayes Rating of 'B' is assigned for a single course of treatment for patients with OA of the knee and for patients with OA or disc displacement of the TMJ, with the goal of providing symptomatic relief. This Rating assumes that the patient has significant pain and/or disability associated with OA, has failed conservative therapy, including physical therapy, exercise, occlusal alignment, bite plates, nonprescription analgesics, and that intra-articular corticosteroids have either been ineffective or are contraindicated."

Three systematic reviews evaluated low- versus high-MW HA. Lo et al.'s meta-analysis evaluated 22 trials and concluded that the pooled effect size for HA was 0.32 relative to placebo. With the exclusion of 2 Synvisc trials, which reported an effect size > 1.5, the pooled effect size for HA decreased to 0.19. A meta-analysis by Wang et al. evaluated 20 trials and reported that high-MW HA (Synvisc) trials had much greater pooled mean differences versus low-MW HA trials. The largest and most extensive evaluation of the HA products was performed recently by Bellamy et al. as a Cochrane Review. Because of differences in MW, concentration, treatment schedules, and mode of production, this review evaluated each product independently and concluded that HA injections are effective, though relative effectiveness within the class could not be determined. Each of these meta-analyses concluded that HA has a modest effect versus placebo for the treatment of OA of the knee. However, excess heterogeneity between the HA studies limited the authors from making definitive conclusions about the possibility of increased efficacy with the use of higher-MW HA.

Given the indeterminate findings of the systematic reviews of meta-analyses, one must turn to the primary literature which also has limited evidence for any difference between high molecular weight and low molecular weight products. Two randomized controlled trials, Wobig et al. and Raman et al., suggest that high-MW HA may be more efficacious than low-MW HA. The robust effect noted in the Raman study may have been related, in part, to the unexplained omission of two study groups from statistical analyses: the denatured Synvisc control group and another low-MW HA, Healon. The Raman study is only available in abstract form which makes the results difficult to evaluate and generalize to the HA class.

Confounding any conclusions regarding comparable effectiveness are the presence of two randomized clinical trials which have concluded that there is no clinical difference between high- and low-MW HAs for the treatment of OA of the knee. These trials, Karatosun et al. and Kotevoglou et al., are difficult to generalize to the HA class because in the Karatosun et al. study the Hospital for Special Surgery (HSS) pain score was used, rather than the standardized WOMAC pain index used in most of the HA trials and in the Kotevoglou study the difference in rescue medication usage between the groups was not reported, despite the fact that acetaminophen was permitted up to 4 g/day.

Finally, a non-inferiority trial conducted by Kirchner et al. compared the safety and efficacy of a high-MW HA produced by biological fermentation, Euflexxa, to that of a high-MW HA produced by cross-linking, Synvisc. There were no significant differences between the improvement in average WOMAC pain score between the groups, meeting the prospective criteria for non-inferiority. Patients using Euflexxa reported greater global satisfaction and less acetaminophen rescue and had fewer joint effusions (1 vs. 15),

Viscosupplementation, continued

relative to the Synvisc group. The authors concluded that fermentation HA can reduce pain and improve function in patients with knee OA without the local reactions associated with cross-linked HA products.

There is no solid evidence to date from which to conclude that there is a clinical difference between the high- and low-MW HA products for the treatment of OA of the knee. Guidelines from the American Academy of Rheumatology support this conclusion, stating that: "Differences in clinical efficacy between the HA preparations as a function of molecular weight have not been demonstrated and there is no evidence that this has changed."

There are currently no prospective controlled studies directly comparing the efficacy of different HA products for repeat treatment of OA of the knee. However, based on the individual open-label analyses that have been completed, the FDA permitted the precaution stating that: "The safety and efficacy of repeat treatment have not been evaluated ..." to be removed from the package inserts for Hyalgan and Synvisc.

The FDA's actions were supported in Jubb et al., which demonstrated that while the effect on pain was modest overall, the results represented an incremental improvement above oral pain medication.

Questions of duration between injections are described in the pivotal trials described in the package inserts for each HA product revealed differences between the products in terms of the studied duration of pain relief with a single course of treatment. Treatment with 5 injections of Supartz and Hyalgan, 4 injections of Orthovisc and 3 injections of Synvisc have been shown to provide pain relief for up to 6 months in patients who respond to the initial course of therapy. The only published trials currently available for Euflexxa report pain relief for up to 3 months following a single course of therapy. Medina et al. conducted a meta-analysis of seven HA studies and concluded that HA may provide short-term relief of pain and improved functionality for patients with OA of the knee, but effects do not persist beyond 6 months.

The available literature suggests repeat injections are likely safe and effective for the treatment of knee OA. The data also suggest that repeat treatment with the cross-linked, high-MW HA, Synvisc, may be associated with an increase in local inflammatory reactions. Except for Euflexxa, each of the available HA products have been shown to provide pain relief for up to six months, following an initial course of therapy. A 6-month duration of efficacy is further supported by the meta-analysis by Medina et al.

Billing/Coding Information

Covered: *For the conditions outlined above*

CPT CODES

- | | |
|--------------|--|
| 20610 | Arthrocentesis, aspiration and/or injection, major joint or bursa (eg, shoulder, hip, knee, subacromial bursa); without ultrasound guidance |
| 20611 | Arthrocentesis, aspiration and/or injection, major joint or bursa (eg, shoulder, hip, knee, subacromial bursa); with ultrasound guidance, with permanent recording and reporting |

HCPCS CODES

- | | |
|--------------|---|
| J3490 | Unclassified drug |
| J7318 | Hyaluronan or derivative, Durolane, for intra-articular injection, 1 mg |
| J7320 | Hyaluronan or derivative, GenVisc 850, for intra-articular injection, 1 mg |
| J7321 | Hyaluronan or derivative, Hyalgan or Supartz, for intra-articular injection, per dose |
| J7322 | Hyaluronan or derivative, Hymovis, for intra-articular injection, 1 mg |
| J7323 | Hyaluronan or derivative, Euflexxa, for intra-articular injection, per dose |
| J7324 | Hyaluronan or derivative, Orthovisc, for intra-articular injection, per dose |
| J7325 | Hyaluronan or derivative, Synvisc or Synvisc-One, for intra-articular injection, 1 mg |
| J7326 | Hyaluronan or derivative, gel-one, for intra-articular injection, per dose |
| J7327 | Hyaluronan or derivative, Monovisc, for intra-articular injection, per dose |

Viscosupplementation, continued

J7328	Hyaluronan or derivative, Gel-Syn, for intra-articular injection, 0.1 mg
J7329	Hyaluronan or derivative, Trivisc, for intra-articular injection, 1 mg
J7331	Hyaluronan or derivative, SYNOJOYNT, for intra-articular injection, 1 mg
J7332	Hyaluronan or derivative, Triluron, for intra-articular injection, 1 mg

Key References

1. Adams ME, Atkinson MH, Lussier AJ, et al. "The role of viscosupplementation with hylan G-F 20 (Synvisc) in the treatment of osteoarthritis of the knee: a Canadian multicenter trial comparing hylan G-F 20 alone, hylan G-F 20 with non-steroidal anti-inflammatory drugs (NSAIDs) and NSAIDs alone." *Osteoarthritis Cartilage* 3.4 (1995): 213-25.
2. Adams ME, Lussier AJ, Peyron JG. "A risk-benefit assessment of injections of hyaluronan and its derivatives in the treatment of osteoarthritis of the knee." *Drug Saf* 23.2 (2000): 115-30.
3. Aggarwal A, Sempowski IP. Hyaluronic acid injections for knee osteoarthritis. Systematic review of the literature. *Can Fam Physician*. 2004 Feb; 50:249-56. Review. PMID: 15000336
4. Altman RD, Akermark C, Beaulieu AD, Schnitzer T. "Efficacy and safety of a single intra-articular injection of non-animal stabilized hyaluronic acid (NASHA) in patients with osteoarthritis of the knee." *Osteoarthritis Cartilage* 12.8 (2004): 642-9.
5. Altman RD, Hochberg MC, Moskowitz RW, Schnitzer TJ. Recommendations for the medical management of osteoarthritis of the hip and knee: 2000 update. American College of Rheumatology Subcommittee on Osteoarthritis Guidelines.: 2000 update. *Arthritis Rheum* 2000; 43:1905-1915
6. Altman RD, Moskowitz R. "Intraarticular sodium hyaluronate (Hyalgan) in the treatment of patients with osteoarthritis of the knee: a randomized clinical trial. Hyalgan Study Group." *J Rheumatol* 25.11 (1998): 2203-12.
7. Arrich J, Piribauer F, Mad P, Schmid D, Klaushofer K, Mullner M. "Intra-articular hyaluronic acid for the treatment of osteoarthritis of the knee: systematic review and meta-analysis." *Cmaj* 172.8 (2005): 1039-43.
8. Band PA. *JAMA*. 2004 Mar 24;291(12):1440; author reply 1441-2. Comment on: *JAMA*. 2003 Dec 17; 290(23):3115-21. Intra-articular hyaluronic acid for treatment of osteoarthritis of the knee. PMID: 15039403
9. Bayramoglu M, Karatas M, Cetin N, Akman N, Sozay S, Dilek A. "Comparison of two different viscosupplements in knee osteoarthritis -- a pilot study." *Clin Rheumatol* 22.2 (2003): 118-22.
10. BCBS TEC Program, August 1998. Intra-articular hyaluronan injections for treatment of osteoarthritis of the knee.
11. BCBS TEC. Special Report: Intra-Articular Hyaluronan for Osteoarthritis of the Knee. 2005. Available: <http://www.bcbs.com/betterknowledge/tec/vols/19/1917.pdf>. Date Accessed: May 15, 2007.
12. Bellamy N, Campbell J, Robinson V, Gee T, Bourne R, Wells G. "Viscosupplementation for the treatment of osteoarthritis of the knee." *Cochrane Database Syst Rev*.2 (2005): CD005321.
13. Bellamy N, Campbell J, Robinson V, Gee T, Bourne R, Wells G. "Viscosupplementation for the treatment of osteoarthritis of the knee." *Cochrane Database Syst Rev*.2 (2006): CD005321.
14. Berg P, Olsson U. "Intra-articular injection of non-animal stabilised hyaluronic acid (NASHA) for osteoarthritis of the hip: a pilot study." *Clin Exp Rheumatol* 22.3 (2004): 300-6.
15. Bertolami CN, Gay T, Clark GT, et al. "Use of sodium hyaluronate in treating temporomandibular joint disorders: a randomized, double-blind, placebo-controlled clinical trial." *J Oral Maxillofac Surg* 51.3 (1993): 232-42.
16. Brandt KD, Block JA, Michalski JP, Moreland LW, Caldwell JR, Lavin PT. "Efficacy and safety of intraarticular sodium hyaluronate in knee osteoarthritis. ORTHOVISC Study Group." *Clin Orthop Relat Res*.385 (2001): 130-43.
17. Brocq O, Tran G, Breuil V, Grisot C, Flory P, Euller-Ziegler L. "Hip osteoarthritis: short-term efficacy and safety of viscosupplementation by hylan G-F 20. An open-label study in 22 patients." *Joint Bone Spine* 69.4 (2002): 388-91.
18. Caborn D, Rush J, Lanzer W, Parenti D, Murray C. "A randomized, single-blind comparison of the efficacy and tolerability of hylan G-F 20 and triamcinolone hexacetonide in patients with osteoarthritis of the knee." *J Rheumatol* 31.2 (2004): 333-43.
19. Caglar-Yagci H, Unsal S, Yagci I, Dulgeroglu D, Ozel S. "Safety and efficacy of ultrasound-guided intra-articular hylan G-F 20 injection in osteoarthritis of the hip: a pilot study." *Rheumatol Int* 25.5 (2005): 341-4.
20. Conrozier T, Bertin P, Mathieu P, et al. "Intra-articular injections of hylan G-F 20 in patients with symptomatic hip osteoarthritis: an open-label, multicentre, pilot study." *Clin Exp Rheumatol* 21.5 (2003): 605-10.
21. Conrozier T, Vignon E. "Is there evidence to support the inclusion of viscosupplementation in the treatment paradigm for patients with hip osteoarthritis?" *Clin Exp Rheumatol* 23.5 (2005): 711-6.
22. Dagenais S. Intra-articular hyaluronic acid (viscosupplementation) for knee osteoarthritis. [Issues in emerging health technologies issue 94]. 2006. Canadian Agency for Drugs and Technologies in Health. Available: <http://www.cadth.ca/media/pdf/E0010viscosupplementationcetape.pdf>. Date Accessed: May 15, 2007.
23. Dahlberg L, Lohmander LS, Ryd L. "Intraarticular injections of hyaluronan in patients with cartilage abnormalities and knee pain. A one-year double-blind, placebo-controlled study." *Arthritis Rheum* 37.4 (1994): 521-8.
24. Day R, Brooks P, Conaghan PG, Petersen M. "A double blind, randomized, multicenter, parallel group study of the effectiveness and tolerance of intraarticular hyaluronan in osteoarthritis of the knee." *J Rheumatol* 31.4 (2004): 775-82.
25. Divine JG, Zazulak BT, Hewett TE. "Viscosupplementation for knee osteoarthritis: a systematic review." *Clin Orthop Relat Res* 455 (2007): 113-22.
26. Dixon AS, Jacoby RK, Berry H, Hamilton EB. "Clinical trial of intra-articular injection of sodium hyaluronate in patients with osteoarthritis of the knee." *Curr Med Res Opin* 11.4 (1988): 205-13.
27. E Pendleton, Arden N, Dougados M, Doherty M, Bannwarth B, Bijlsma JWW, et al. EULAR recommendations for the management of knee osteoarthritis: report of a task force of the Standing Committee for International Clinical Studies Including Therapeutic Trials (ESCI-SIT). *Ann Rheum Dis* 2000; 59:936-944.
28. Espallargues M, Pons JM. "Efficacy and safety of viscosupplementation with Hylan G-F 20 for the treatment of knee osteoarthritis: a systematic review." *Int J Technol Assess Health Care* 19.1 (2003): 41-56.

Viscosupplementation, continued

29. European League Against Rheumatism (EULAR) Recommendations 2003: an evidence based approach to the management of knee osteoarthritis: Report of a Task Force of the Standing Committee for International Clinical Studies Including Therapeutic Trials (ESCI-SIT). *Ann Rheum Dis*. 2003 Dec;62(12):1145-55. Review. PMID: 14644851
30. Evanich JD, Evanich CJ, Wright MB, Rydlewicz JA. "Efficacy of intraarticular hyaluronic acid injections in knee osteoarthritis." *Clin Orthop Relat Res*.390 (2001): 173-81.
31. Food and Drug Administration. Summary of Safety and Effectiveness Data, Nuflexxa. 2004. Available: <http://www.fda.gov/cdrh/pdf/p010029b.pdf>. Date Accessed: May 21, 2007.
32. Forster MC, Straw R. "A prospective randomised trial comparing intra-articular Hyalgan injection and arthroscopic washout for knee osteoarthritis." *Knee* 10.3 (2003): 291-3.
33. Fuchs S, Monikes R, Wohlmeiner A, Heysse T. "Intra-articular hyaluronic acid compared with corticoid injections for the treatment of rhizarthrosis." *Osteoarthritis Cartilage* 14.1 (2006): 82-8.
34. Ghosh P, Guidolin D. "Potential mechanism of action of intra-articular hyaluronan therapy in osteoarthritis: are the effects molecular weight dependent?" *Semin Arthritis Rheum* 32.1 (2002): 10-37.
35. Goorman SD, Watanabe TK, Miller EH, Perry C. "Functional outcome in knee osteoarthritis after treatment with hylan G-F 20: a prospective study." *Arch Phys Med Rehabil* 81.4 (2000): 479-83.
36. Grecomoro G, Martorana U, Di Marco C. "Intra-articular treatment with sodium hyaluronate in gonarthrosis: a controlled clinical trial versus placebo." *Pharmatherapeutica* 5.2 (1987): 137-41.
37. Hayes Directory. Sodium Hyaluronate for Osteoarthritis. 2004. Winifred S. Hayes, Inc. Available: <https://www.hayesinc.com/subscribers/displaySubscriberArticle.do?articleId=3574&targetList=searchArticles.do&query=viscosupplementation&icdQuery=&sd1=asearchRelevance&sd2=dtransformdatesort&sd3=atransformdoctypte&sd4=atransformsort>. Date Accessed: May 15, 2007.
38. Hayes, Inc. March 6, 2004. Sodium Hyaluronate For Osteoarthritis
39. Hayes, Inc. November 28, 1997. Sodium Hyaluronate For Osteoarthritis
40. Henderson EB, Smith EC, Pegley F, Blake DR. "Intra-articular injections of 750 kD hyaluronan in the treatment of osteoarthritis: a randomised single centre double-blind placebo-controlled trial of 91 patients demonstrating lack of efficacy." *Ann Rheum Dis* 53.8 (1994): 529-34.
41. Huskisson EC, Donnelly S. "Hyaluronic acid in the treatment of osteoarthritis of the knee." *Rheumatology (Oxford)* 38.7 (1999): 602-7.
42. In Reply: Grace H. Lo, MD; David Felson, MD, MPH; Michael LaValley, PhD
43. Jones AC, Patrick M, Doherty S, Doherty M. "Intra-articular hyaluronic acid compared to intra-articular triamcinolone hexacetone in inflammatory knee osteoarthritis." *Osteoarthritis Cartilage* 3.4 (1995): 269-73.
44. Jubb RW, Piva S, Beinart L, Dacre J, Gishen P. "A one-year, randomised, placebo (saline) controlled clinical trial of 500-730 kDa sodium hyaluronate (Hyalgan) on the radiological change in osteoarthritis of the knee." *Int J Clin Pract* 57.6 (2003): 467-74.
45. Karatosun V, Unver B, Gocen Z, Sen A, Gunal I. "Intra-articular hyaluranic acid compared with progressive knee exercises in osteoarthritis of the knee: a prospective randomized trial with long-term follow-up." *Rheumatol Int* 26.4 (2006): 277-84.
46. Karatosun V, Unver B, Gocen Z, Sen A. "Comparison of two hyaluronan drugs in patients with advanced osteoarthritis of the knee. A prospective, randomized, double-blind study with long term follow-up." *Clin Exp Rheumatol* 23.2 (2005): 213-8.
47. Karlsson J, Sjogren LS, Lohmander LS. "Comparison of two hyaluronan drugs and placebo in patients with knee osteoarthritis. A controlled, randomized, double-blind, parallel-design multicentre study." *Rheumatology (Oxford)* 41.11 (2002): 1240-8.
48. Kelly MA, Goldberg VM, Healy WL, Pagnano MW, Hamburger MI. Osteoarthritis and beyond: a consensus on the past, present, and future of hyaluronans in orthopedics. *Orthopedics*. 2003 Oct;26(10):1064-79; quiz 1080-1. Review. PMID: 14577532
49. Kemper F, Gebhardt U, Meng T, Murray C. "Tolerability and short-term effectiveness of hylan G-F 20 in 4253 patients with osteoarthritis of the knee in clinical practice." *Curr Med Res Opin* 21.8 (2005): 1261-9.
50. Kirchner M, Marshall D. "A double-blind randomized controlled trial comparing alternate forms of high molecular weight hyaluronan for the treatment of osteoarthritis of the knee." *Osteoarthritis Cartilage* 14.2 (2006): 154-62.
51. Kolarz G, Kotz R, Hochmayer I. "Long-term benefits and repeated treatment cycles of intra-articular sodium hyaluronate (Hyalgan) in patients with osteoarthritis of the knee." *Semin Arthritis Rheum* 32.5 (2003): 310-9.
52. Kotevoglou N, Iyibozkurt PC, Hiz O, Toktas H, Kuran B. "A prospective randomised controlled clinical trial comparing the efficacy of different molecular weight hyaluronan solutions in the treatment of knee osteoarthritis." *Rheumatol Int* 26.4 (2006): 325-30.
53. Leardini G, Mattara L, Franceschini M, Perbellini A. "Intra-articular treatment of knee osteoarthritis. A comparative study between hyaluronic acid and 6-methyl prednisolone acetate." *Clin Exp Rheumatol* 9.4 (1991): 375-81.
54. Leardini G, Perbellini A, Franceschini M, Mattara L. "Intra-articular injections of hyaluronic acid in the treatment of painful shoulder." *Clin Ther* 10.5 (1988): 521-6.
55. Lee PB, Kim YC, Lim YJ, et al. "Comparison between high and low molecular weight hyaluronates in knee osteoarthritis patients: open-label, randomized, multicentre clinical trial." *J Int Med Res* 34.1 (2006): 77-87.
56. Lee S, Park D, Chmell SJ. "Viscosupplementation with hylan G-F 20 (Synvisc): pain and mobility observations from 74 consecutive patients." *J Knee Surg* 17.2 (2004): 73-7.
57. Leopold SS, Redd BB, Warne WJ, Wehrle PA, Pettis PD, Shott S. "Corticosteroid compared with hyaluronic acid injections for the treatment of osteoarthritis of the knee. A prospective, randomized trial." *J Bone Joint Surg Am* 85-A.7 (2003): 1197-203.
58. Leopold SS, Warne WJ, Pettis PD, Shott S. "Increased frequency of acute local reaction to intra-articular hylan GF-20 (synvisc) in patients receiving more than one course of treatment." *J Bone Joint Surg Am* 84-A.9 (2002): 1619-23.
59. Lo GH, LaValley M, McAlindon T, Felson DT. "Intra-articular hyaluronic acid in treatment of knee osteoarthritis: a meta-analysis." *JAMA* 290.23 (2003): 3115-21.
60. Lohmander LS, Dalen N, Englund G, et al. "Intra-articular hyaluronan injections in the treatment of osteoarthritis of the knee: a randomised, double blind, placebo controlled multicentre trial. Hyaluronan Multicentre Trial Group." *Ann Rheum Dis* 55.7 (1996): 424-31.
61. Lussier A, Cividino AA, McFarlane CA, Olszynski WP, Potashner WJ, De Medicis R. "Viscosupplementation with hylan for the treatment of osteoarthritis: findings from clinical practice in Canada." *J Rheumatol* 23.9 (1996): 1579-85.

Viscosupplementation, continued

62. Maheu E, Ayral X, Dougados M. "A hyaluronan preparation (500-730 kDa) in the treatment of osteoarthritis: a review of clinical trials with Hyalgan." *Int J Clin Pract* 56.10 (2002): 804-13.
63. Medical Advisory Secretariat. Intra-Articular Viscosupplementation With Hylan G-F 20 To Treat Osteoarthritis of the Knee. 2005. Ontario Ministry of Health and Long-Term Care. Available: http://www.health.gov.on.ca/english/providers/program/mas/tech/technology/tech_hylan_061705.html. Date Accessed: May 15, 2007.
64. Medical Services Advisory Committee (MSAC), Commonwealth Department of Health and Ageing, Canberra Australia. May 2003.
65. Medical Services Advisory Committee. Intra-articular viscosupplementation for treatment of osteoarthritis of the knee. 2003. Commonwealth of Australia Department of Health and Ageing. Available: [http://www.health.gov.au/internet/msac/publishing.nsf/Content/1045-1/\\$FILE/msac1045.pdf](http://www.health.gov.au/internet/msac/publishing.nsf/Content/1045-1/$FILE/msac1045.pdf). Date Accessed: May 21, 2007.
66. Medina JM, Thomas A, Denegar CR. "Knee osteoarthritis: should your patient opt for hyaluronic acid injection?" *J Fam Pract* 55.8 (2006): 669-75.
67. Merck Manual. Osteoarthritis (OA). 2007. Available: <http://www.merck.com/mmpe/sec04/ch034/ch034e.html#sec04-ch034-ch034e-524>. Date Accessed: May 18, 2007.
68. Migliore A, Tormenta S, Martin Martin LS, et al. "The symptomatic effects of intra-articular administration of hylan G-F 20 on osteoarthritis of the hip: clinical data of 6 months follow-up." *Clin Rheumatol* 25.3 (2006): 389-93.
69. Miltner O, Schneider U, Siebert CH, Niedhart C, Niethard FU. "Efficacy of intraarticular hyaluronic acid in patients with osteoarthritis--a prospective clinical trial." *Osteoarthritis Cartilage* 10.9 (2002): 680-6.
70. Modawal A, Ferrer M, Choi HK, Castle JA. "Hyaluronic acid injections relieve knee pain." *J Fam Pract* 54.9 (2005): 758-67.
71. MSAC report 2003
72. Namiki O, Toyoshima H, Morisaki N. "Therapeutic effect of intra-articular injection of high molecular weight hyaluronic acid on osteoarthritis of the knee." *Int J Clin Pharmacol Ther Toxicol* 20.11 (1982): 501-7.
73. Neustadt D, Caldwell J, Bell M, Wade J, Gimbel J. "Clinical effects of intraarticular injection of high molecular weight hyaluronan (Orthovisc) in osteoarthritis of the knee: a randomized, controlled, multicenter trial." *J Rheumatol* 32.10 (2005): 1928-36.
74. Neustadt DH. "Long-term efficacy and safety of intra-articular sodium hyaluronate (Hyalgan) in patients with osteoarthritis of the knee." *Clin Exp Rheumatol* 21.3 (2003): 307-11.
75. Novaes AC, Schaiquevich P, Nasswetter G. "Multicenter study of hyaluronic acid obtained by biotechnology to evaluate clinical efficacy and safety in knee osteoarthritis." *Int J Clin Pharmacol Res* 25.1 (2005): 1-7.
76. Ozturk C, Atamaz F, Hegguler S, Argin M, Arkun R. "The safety and efficacy of intraarticular hyaluronan with/without corticosteroid in knee osteoarthritis: 1-year, single-blind, randomized study." *Rheumatol Int* 26.4 (2006): 314-9.
77. Pagnano M, Westrich G. "Successful nonoperative management of chronic osteoarthritis pain of the knee: safety and efficacy of retreatment with intra-articular hyaluronans." *Osteoarthritis Cartilage* 13.9 (2005): 751-61.
78. Petrella RJ, DiSilvestro MD, Hildebrand C. "Effects of hyaluronate sodium on pain and physical functioning in osteoarthritis of the knee: a randomized, double-blind, placebo-controlled clinical trial." *Arch Intern Med* 162.3 (2002): 292-8.
79. Petrella RJ, Petrella M. "A prospective, randomized, double-blind, placebo controlled study to evaluate the efficacy of intraarticular hyaluronic acid for osteoarthritis of the knee." *J Rheumatol* 33.5 (2006): 951-6.
80. Petrella RJ. "Hyaluronic acid for the treatment of knee osteoarthritis: long-term outcomes from a naturalistic primary care experience." *Am J Phys Med Rehabil* 84.4 (2005): 278-83; quiz 284, 293.
81. Pleimann JH, Davis WH, Cohen BE, Anderson RB. "Viscosupplementation for the arthritic ankle." *Foot Ankle Clin* 7.3 (2002): 489-94.
82. Pourbagher MA, Ozalay M, Pourbagher A. "Accuracy and outcome of sonographically guided intra-articular sodium hyaluronate injections in patients with osteoarthritis of the hip." *J Ultrasound Med* 24.10 (2005): 1391-5.
83. Puhl W, Bernau A, Greiling H, et al. "Intra-articular sodium hyaluronate in osteoarthritis of the knee: a multicenter, double-blind study." *Osteoarthritis Cartilage* 1.4 (1993): 233-41.
84. Qvistgaard E, Christensen R, Torp-Pedersen S, Bliddal H. "Intra-articular treatment of hip osteoarthritis: a randomized trial of hyaluronic acid, corticosteroid, and isotonic saline." *Osteoarthritis Cartilage* 14.2 (2006): 163-70.
85. Raman R, Outta A, Oay N, Shaw C, Johnson G. The efficacy of hylan g-f 20 and sodium hyaluronate in the treatment of osteoarthritis of the knee - a prospective randomized double blinded clinical trial. Nov. 10-15, 2006. Date.
86. Raynauld JP, Goldsmith CH, Bellamy N, et al. "Effectiveness and safety of repeat courses of hylan G-F 20 in patients with knee osteoarthritis." *Osteoarthritis Cartilage* 13.2 (2005): 111-9.
87. Raynauld JP, Torrance GW, Band PA, et al. "A prospective, randomized, pragmatic, health outcomes trial evaluating the incorporation of hylan G-F 20 into the treatment paradigm for patients with knee osteoarthritis (Part 1 of 2): clinical results." *Osteoarthritis Cartilage* 10.7 (2002): 506-17.
88. Recommendations for the medical management of osteoarthritis of the hip and knee: 2000 update. American College of Rheumatology Subcommittee on Osteoarthritis Guidelines." *Arthritis Rheum* 43.9 (2000): 1905-15.
89. Rutjes, A. W., P. Juni, et al. (2012). "Viscosupplementation for osteoarthritis of the knee: a systematic review and meta-analysis." *Ann Intern Med*. 157(3): 180-191.
90. Salk R, Chang T, D'Costa W, Soomekh D, Grogan K. "Viscosupplementation (hyaluronans) in the treatment of ankle osteoarthritis." *Clin Podiatr Med Surg* 22.4 (2005): 585-97, vii.
91. Salk RS, Chang TJ, D'Costa WF, Soomekh DJ, Grogan KA. "Sodium hyaluronate in the treatment of osteoarthritis of the ankle: a controlled, randomized, double-blind pilot study." *J Bone Joint Surg Am* 88.2 (2006): 295-302.
92. Scale D, Wobig M, Wolpert W. "Viscosupplementation of osteoarthritic knees with hylan: A treatment schedule study." *Current Therapeutic Research* 55.3 (1994): 220-232.
93. Stahl S, Karsh-Zafir I, Ratzon N, Rosenberg N. "Comparison of intraarticular injection of depot corticosteroid and hyaluronic acid for treatment of degenerative trapeziometacarpal joints." *J Clin Rheumatol* 11.6 (2005): 299-302.
94. Sun SF, Chou YJ, Hsu CW, et al. "Efficacy of intra-articular hyaluronic acid in patients with osteoarthritis of the ankle: a prospective study." *Osteoarthritis Cartilage* 14.9 (2006): 867-74.
95. Tamir E, Robinson D, Koren R, Agar G, Halperin N. "Intra-articular hyaluronan injections for the treatment of osteoarthritis of the knee: a randomized, double blind, placebo controlled study." *Clin Exp Rheumatol* 19.3 (2001): 265-70.

Viscosupplementation, continued

96. Tasciotoaglu F, Oner C. "Efficacy of intra-articular sodium hyaluronate in the treatment of knee osteoarthritis." Clin Rheumatol 22.2 (2003): 112-7.
97. Theiler R, Bruhlmann P. "Overall tolerability and analgesic activity of intra-articular sodium hyaluronate in the treatment of knee osteoarthritis." Curr Med Res Opin 21.11 (2005): 1727-33.
98. Tikiz C, Unlu Z, Sener A, Efe M, Tuzun C. "Comparison of the efficacy of lower and higher molecular weight viscosupplementation in the treatment of hip osteoarthritis." Clin Rheumatol 24.3 (2005): 244-50.
99. Torrance GW, Raynauld JP, Walker V, et al. "A prospective, randomized, pragmatic, health outcomes trial evaluating the incorporation of hylan G-F 20 into the treatment paradigm for patients with knee osteoarthritis (Part 2 of 2): economic results." Osteoarthritis Cartilage 10.7 (2002): 518-27.
100. Torrance GW, Raynauld JP, Walker V, Goldsmith CH, Bellamy N, Band PA, Schultz M, Tugwell P; Canadian Knee OA Study Group. "A prospective, randomized, pragmatic, health outcomes trial evaluating the incorporation of hylan G-F 20 into the treatment paradigm for patients with knee osteoarthritis (Part 2 of 2): economic results. Osteoarthritis Cartilage. 2002 Jul;10(7):518-27. PMID: 12127831
101. Towheed TE & MC Hochberg. Seminars in Arthritis and Rheumatism, Vol 26(5); April 97. A systematic review of randomized controlled trials of pharmacological therapy in osteoarthritis of the knee, with an emphasis on trial methodology
102. Vad VB, Sakalkale D, Sculco TP, Wickiewicz TL. "Role of hylan G-F 20 in treatment of osteoarthritis of the hip joint." Arch Phys Med Rehabil 84.8 (2003): 1224-6.
103. Van Den Bekerom MP, Mylle G, Rys B, Mulier M. "Viscosupplementation in symptomatic severe hip osteoarthritis: a review of the literature and report on 60 patients." Acta Orthop Belg 72.5 (2006): 560-8.
104. Vitanzo PC, Jr., Sennett BJ. "Hyaluronans: is clinical effectiveness dependent on molecular weight?" Am J Orthop 35.9 (2006): 421-8.
105. Waddell D, Rein A, Panarites C, Coleman PM, Weiss C. "Cost implications of introducing an alternative treatment for patients with osteoarthritis of the knee in a managed care setting." Am J Manag Care 7.10 (2001): 981-91.
106. Waddell DD, Bricker DC. "Hylan G-F 20 tolerability with repeat treatment in a large orthopedic practice: a retrospective review." J Surg Orthop Adv 15.1 (2006): 53-9.
107. Waddell DD, Cefalu CA, Bricker DC. "A second course of hylan G-F 20 for the treatment of osteoarthritic knee pain: 12-month patient follow-up." J Knee Surg 18.1 (2005): 7-15.
108. Waddell DD, Cefalu CA, Bricker DC. "An open-label study of a second course of hylan G-F 20 for the treatment of pain associated with knee osteoarthritis." Curr Med Res Opin 19.6 (2003): 499-507.
109. Waddell DD. "The tolerability of viscosupplementation: low incidence and clinical management of local adverse events." Curr Med Res Opin 19.7 (2003): 575-80.
110. Wang CT, Lin J, Chang CJ, Lin YT, Hou SM. "Therapeutic effects of hyaluronic acid on osteoarthritis of the knee. A meta-analysis of randomized controlled trials." J Bone Joint Surg Am 86-A.3 (2004): 538-45.
111. Wobig M, Bach G, Beks P, et al. "The role of elastoviscosity in the efficacy of viscosupplementation for osteoarthritis of the knee: a comparison of hylan G-F 20 and a lower-molecular-weight hyaluronan." Clin Ther 21.9 (1999): 1549-62.
112. Wobig M, Dickhut A, Maier R, Vetter G. "Viscosupplementation with hylan G-F 20: a 26-week controlled trial of efficacy and safety in the osteoarthritic knee." Clin Ther 20.3 (1998): 410-23.
113. Wu JJ, Shih LY, Hsu HC, Chen TH. "The double-blind test of sodium hyaluronate (ARTZ) on osteoarthritis knee." Zhonghua Yi Xue Za Zhi (Taipei) 59.2 (1997): 99-106.
114. Yavuzer G, Sonel B, Suldur N, Ergin S. "Effects of intra-articular hylan G-F 20 injections on clinical and biomechanical characteristics of the knee in osteoarthritis." Int J Rehabil Res 28.4 (2005): 371-4.

Revision History

Revision Date	Summary of Changes
10/12/23	For Commercial Plan Policy, removed previous criterion #5, which required only certain providers administer this treatment.
2/8/24	For Commercial Plan Policy, added new coverage criteria #5: "Failure of one preferred viscosupplement: Synvisc, Synvisc-One, or Euflexxa (Please note: the preferred agents do not require prior authorization when administered with a diagnosis of osteoarthritis of the knee)."
2/4/25	For Commercial Plan Policy, added SynoJoynt as an eligible viscosupplementation treatment option when criteria are met.
12/30/25	For Commercial Plan Policy, removed specialist requirement, updated list of conservative therapies, removed requirement concerning total knee replacement, removed criterion concerning chart notes being required, and clarified requirements in criterion #4d: "Intra-articular steroid injection (at least 1-month trial within the past 6 months; limit of 2 injections) ..."

Viscosupplementation, continued

Disclaimer

This document is for informational purposes only and should not be relied on in the diagnosis and care of individual patients. Medical and Coding/Reimbursement policies do not constitute medical advice, plan preauthorization, certification, an explanation of benefits, or a contract. Members should consult with appropriate healthcare providers to obtain needed medical advice, care, and treatment. Benefits and eligibility are determined before medical guidelines and payment guidelines are applied. Benefits are determined by the member's individual benefit plan that is in effect at the time services are rendered.

The codes for treatments and procedures applicable to this policy are included for informational purposes. Inclusion or exclusion of a procedure, diagnosis or device code(s) does not constitute or imply member coverage or provider reimbursement policy. Please refer to the member's contract benefits in effect at the time of service to determine coverage or non-coverage of these services as it applies to an individual member.

Select Health® makes no representations and accepts no liability with respect to the content of any external information cited or relied upon in this policy. Select Health updates its Coverage Policies regularly, and reserves the right to amend these policies without notice to healthcare providers or Select Health members.

Members may contact Customer Service at the phone number listed on their member identification card to discuss their benefits more specifically. Providers with questions about this Coverage Policy may call Select Health Provider Relations at **801-442-3692**.

No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system or transmitted, in any form or by any means, electronic, mechanical, photocopying, or otherwise, without permission from Select Health.

"Intermountain Health" and its accompanying logo, the marks of "Select Health" and its accompanying marks are protected and registered trademarks of the provider of this Service and or Intermountain Health, Inc., IHC Health Services, Inc., and Select Health, Inc. Also, the content of this Service is proprietary and is protected by copyright. You may access the copyrighted content of this Service only for purposes set forth in these Conditions of Use.

© CPT Only – American Medical Association